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VALE
GEORGE LIVINGSTONE:

In July the Westemn Austraiian Amateur
Football League lost one of its longest
serving officials with the passing of
Committee of Management member
George Livingstone.

A true gentleman in every respect.
George played very little footbail but
.through active invoivement in his local
community became interested in the
Floreat Park Amateur Football Club
and joined it in 1962 as an official.
From that start began an uninterrupted
period of 36 years of distinctive service
to Amateur Footbail.

His record reads thus, -

A Club Delegate and member of the
WAAFL Management Committee since 1
563. President of Floreat Park AFC
1965-67, 1971-72 and was awarded

Life Membership of that Club in 1972.
George was Timekeeper of State
Amateur Teams and at Camivals from
1976 till 1995. For his services to
Amateur Football he was awarded WAAFL Life Membership in 1978. He was manager
of the 1879 State Carnival Team in Hobart, Tasmania. From 1985 till 1996 George was
WAAFL Treasurer.

Over the seasons he was actively involved in Committees inciuding Re-Instatement,
Tribunal, Club Championship and Goal Kicking record, also was neutral timekeeper in
Finals and especially Grand Finals.

Over many years George gave of his time unselfishiy and enjoyed his invoivement with
his only reward to "just help out and keep amateur sport amateur”.

He was a quiet achiever and his presence will be missed in Amateur circles.

Thanks George.



The 1998 Season was mainly cne of consolidation with many of the previous years
initiatives in place, (gradings, points not fines, no interstate football trips, use of once
used footballs, delegates meetings,) and working well. Only small changes were
made to the running of the League. The Umpire's Appointment Panel was revamped
with Umpire's Coach Mike Ball in charge and feliow coaches and advisers fulfilling
that important role. Vaughan Veryard (boundary), Nigel Tiller (goals), Dennis Miller,
Des Deering, Ron Bayens, Paul Wedd are to be thanked for their efforts.

An initiative that started in 1997, our High Schools Umpire Scheme under the
guidance of Bruce Wheatland was expanded with Morley High School now joining
with John Forrest High School in training Junior Umpires to participate as boundary
umpires in our League. .We hope to extend this scheme further and some of the
participants will ultimately become field umpires.

The Management Committee continues to be mindful of cost savings for all
member clubs. | believe we have achieved this responsible fiscal policy without
putting any of our other responsibilities in jeopardy. Treasurer Alan Thomas
presented a balanced budget at the start of the year and with his efforts along with
the Executive Officer, Neil Judge has produced a small deficit. In real terms there
has been no real increases in costs of Amateur Football in the past three seasons.
This has been achieved with the following changes made at Management Committee
level;

a) A greater grant from the Football Commission obtained through our
affiliation in the Metropolitan Football League's Council,

b) Interstate football teams no longer being selected, but have maintained
our local and country inter-league clashes both at League and Colts level,

c) deduction of points instead of fines per team penalties, Clubs seem more
aware of this, however, clubs who have no chance of finals placings do not get any
real penalty, this is to be reviewed.

d) Use of once used footballs in colts, reserves and iower grade teams. This
has not detracted from the game, but in most club's a substantial cost saving.

e) The Umpires Association not placing any demands for pay increases
which would have to be passed on to all Clubs. We appreciate the cooperation of the
Umpires, The Umpires Association President Byron Hadjimihalakis and his
committee.

f) the League Office supplying football jumpers, shorts at reasonable costs,
another cost saving for clubs.

Members of the Management Committee continued to give of their services to
the League on a purely voluntary basis with little or no rewards other than one of self
satisfaction. Like in other voluntary run organizations some members gave greater
efforts than others due to time constraints and the particular role of their sub-
committee responsibilities. ,

Our most visible sub-committee - media - was again under the controf of Bob
Stow and Alan Clement, who carried the weekly Saturday evening Amateur Radio
Programme. Our other media outlet was a weekly two page spread in the Westar
programme. This was aimed at the general public state wide to give readers some
insight into your League. o



State Football coordinator Tony Tarulli was in charge of both the Senior and
Colts programme. We were successful in our senior team with coach Gary
Armstrong making a great contribution with again a 100% success rate against the
Country Football League combined team. Jeff Miller, Colts Coach fulfilled the difficult
task to play clearly stronger teams against the Country Football League and Great
Northern Football League.

Functions coordinator, David Thompson, along with Graeme Jacques had the
daunting task of arranging our two premier functions, the Presidents and Secretaries
Dinner and the Annual Dinner and Presentation Night. Both functions clearly showed
the organizing ability of the coordinators. Their efforts did the League proud.

Long serving Doug Frame had the role of filling out and posting all panel
umpire appointments (over 100 each week), organization of the ground staff for all
the Leagues finals venues, plus general maintenance around the Amateur Office.

Vice President Milton Sanders carried out numerous roles with distinction and
enthusiasm, where does he get the time? His role as Secretary of the Metropolitan
Football Leagues Council and as President of the biggest Junior Football League in
the metropolitan area gives your League first hand knowledge and coal face feed
back on all sections of football that is required to make the Amateur League the
important football body that it is.

Secretary Bruce Wainwright again in charge of Amateur scorss for publication
in various outlets, along with his normal duties on Saturdays. Other members Peter
Gepp and John Morgan assisted with many given tasks in the smooth running of the
League. With Peter not seeking re-election thanks are extended for his many years
of voluntary service to the League.

It was with deep regret we saw the passing of our long serving board member
George Livingstone (see front story).

The W.AAF.L. is made up of various other sub-committees operating apart
from the management committee. These include weekly tribunals, reinstatements,
investigations, umpires appointment board, umpire observing, Club umpires observer.
These tasks are carried out without fuss and demands. | appreciate all their efforts.

New Clubs were weicomed to the League, Marangaroo, Kingsiey, Mosman
Park whilst Balcatta amalgamated with Osborne Park. One Club Old Guildfordians
did not participate this season.

Valuable sponsorship continued from the Swan Brewery, Smith + Nephew,
Schweppes and the Football Commission. New Sponsors included Burley Sekem
and Granny's Pies.

My sincere gratitude to the office staff for their diligent work throughout the
season. Executive Officer Neil Judge, Kerry Spencer, Diane Clausen, Jeanette
Sanders and Margaret Choules continued to give efficient service, thanks to their
efforts, Clubs have been provided with good attention.

Once again the W.A.A.F.L. and its member Clubs continue to run with a
dedicated band of tireless workers,, without whose support and efforts we certainly
would not exist as successful in providing a great community service. To all those
who helped in any way and capacity this season a pat on the back ... and thank

you.

JOHN DAVIES
President



UMPIRE ADVISER'S REPORT 1998

It gives me pleasure to present this Annual Report. The significant change
for the season was the Umpire's Appointment Board. The Board was totally
independent from the Executive Committee for the first time.

The structure of the Umpires Board was as follows:

Chairman Michael Ball

Members Ron Bayens Field Umpiring

Dennis Miller  Field Umpiring
Vaughan Veryard Boundary Coach
Nigel Tilley Goal Coach

The Board met every Monday Night to evaluate overall performance of all
Umpires and selection. The change was a great success and further improvements
are installed for Season 1999.

The other significant improvement was finding a central location for training
with excellent facilities this being Richardson Park. Umpiring could use this facifity for
Pre and In-season training with ground condition of an excellent order. This facility
was made possible by the tireless work of the Umpires Association, especially Byron
Hadjimihalakis. Byron's personal input was fantastic and his enthusiastic effort
helped attain the facility. Also, special thanks to the South Perth Cricket Club and
Hockey Club in allowing us to jointly use these very good facilities. With the help of
the Amateur League we were able to install improved lighting which will be very useful
for training in Season 1999.

The training aspect improved greatly over Season 1997 and this was largely
due to the appointment of Stewart Dempest as the Phys-Ed person for 1998. His
effort saw an increase of numbers at training. This was due to the variety which was
presented throughout the season. Also, special thanks to the Senior Umpires who
helped take skill drills throughout the season.

In the Goal Umpiring category we saw an increase in the numbers and the
quality of personnel. This can be attributed to the great effort by Nigel Tilley who was
able to instill into these umpires that it can be very enjoyable apart from being totally
serious. The group bonded together very well and they enjoyed a great social
season.

Boundary Umpiring continued to improve in numbers and the standard was
of a high quality. This was all possible by the professional manner in which this group
was coached and the excellent work by Vaughan Veryard. The other pleasing aspect
was the young umpires who were totally committed to training and the games they
were appointed to.

The young Boundary Umpires from the Senior High Schools of Moriey and
John Forrest in the "A", "B" and "C" colts throughout the season was nothing short of
excellent. Their contribution was great and a special thank you to Bruce Wheatland
and Michael Papakos. These two gentlemen coached and appointed umpires to
games throughout the season. | would like to personally thank Bruce Wheatland for
his total commitment to improve numbers in Umpiring and generate more umpires for
Amateur Football in the future.

in the Field Umpiring section we saw a great increase in our numbers.

Their commitment to training, matches and Accreditation was of a high order. We
saw the introduction of the Yellow and Red Card for 'order off law this year. I believe
this has worked well with further improvements for 1999 ever so small. The input by
Ron Bayens and Dennis Miller was of a high standard and their feedback to umpires
throughout the season was very encouraging.



To all umpires who officiated throughout the finals and grand finals
especially, | would like to thank them for their performance. Umpiring on Grand Final
Day was of a high order and contributed to a high standard of football.

In conclusion | would like to thank all Umpires and Board Members for
Season 1998, including the Executive Committee, for their help throughout the
Season so that umpiring flourished.

All the best in Season 1999.

MIKE BALL
Umpire Adviser

FUNCTIONS 1998
PRESIDENTS AND SECRETARIES DINNER

This was held on the last Wednesday in March in the Wardle Room at the
Perth Concert Hall. This annual dinner commences with pre-dinner drinks to
accommodate renewal of past acquaintances between Committee Members, League
Sponsors and Club Representatives.

The aim of the evening is for member clubs to meet with their peers in a
relaxed environment before commencement of the season proper. During the
evening League Sponsors are introduced and invited to outline their support for the
year ahead. The highlight of the night is the presentation of Premiership Plaques by
our major sponsor Swan Brewery to the 1997 Premier teams.

An excellent function which contributes to the build up for the first game of
the season.

1998 MEDAL PRESENTATION DINNER

Our end of the season function held at the Novote! Langley with 40 clubs,
Sponsors, Life Members and invited guests all gathering to contribute to an excellent
night.

Congratulations to Master of Ceremonies, Mr Trevor Jenkins in keeping the
evening on track. Our after dinner speaker, respected Para Olympian swimmer, Ms
Priya Cooper was well received by the audience.

The focus of the evening is to recognize individual players efforts for the
1998 season with presentation of Fairest and Best Medals to each grade winner
together with the League's Champion Club Award.

A great night was enjoyed by all and many thanks to all participants.

DAVID THOMPSON
Functions Co-ordinator



STATE TEAM REPORT 1998

The 1998 WAAFL State Team program ended on a positive note ensuring the
League's continuing commitment in developing its youth and displaying the talent that
exists amongst senior players with Amateur Ciubs.

Due to timing, this year only 1 Senior and 2 Colts games were played.

SENIORS - WAAFL v8 WA COUNTRY FOOTBALL LEAGUE
COLTS - WAAFL v¢ WA COUNTRY FOOTBALL LEAGUE
WAAFL vs GREAT NORTHERN FOOTBALL LEAGUE

My thanks go to the Coaches and Presidents of those clubs who allowed their
players time off to represent their Club and the Amateur League.

APPOINTED COACHES AND TEAM MANAGERS

Seniors Coach: Gary Armstrong  Manager: Barry Bradshaw
Colts Coach: Jeff Miller Manager: Guy Zaiti

Gary Armstrong took the job on once again and proved that the recruitment of
future coaches within the Amateur ranks should be supported and maintained. The
understanding of the representatives performance during Club games has resuited in
the Seniors successful win against the W A Country Footbail League.

The newly appointed Colts coach Jeff Miller took up the chalienge with the
competitive development of our State Colts and should be commended on his efforts.
Jeff has gained valuable knowledge and experience and is well positioned in making
future State Colt teams a competitive force.

The W A Amateur Football League would iike to thank both coaches on their
achievements and their support staff for their assistance.

RESULTS:
W A Amateur Football League vs W A Country Football League. Played under
lights at Fremantle Oval, 22nd May 1998.

Coits: WAAFL 3.3 (25pts) vs W A Country Football League 15.15 (105pts)
Seniors: WAAFL 7.9 (51pts) vs W A Country Football League 7.5 (47pts)

The WAAF L would like to thank Mr Terry Waldron of the WACFL and his
Management team for their co-operation in staging the games between the two
Leagues.

Great Northern Football League vs W A Amateur Football League (Colts
Only). Played at the Recreation Ground, Geraldton on Saturday 13th June 1998.

Coits: GNFL 14.22 (106pts) def WAAFL 6.8 (42pts)
Once again the W A Amateur Football League would like to thank Ray Ridge

and Adam Cox of the Great Northern League for their hospitality and staging the
game.



STATE TEAM BUDGET:
Set budget to cover Senior and Colts team approximately $13,000.00 A
reduction of $3,000.00 from 1997 budget.

This covered (A) Coaching fees
(B) Cost of pre-season training
(C) Merchandise
(D) WAAFL vs WACFL
(E) WAAFL vs GNFL

Budget allocation was satisfactory.

SUMMARY:
Overall the 1998 season was a mixture of success and development. To
assist future State Amateur games consideration should be given to:
(A) Allocate State games in fixture books for better exposure/timing.
(B) Negotiate with AFL in fixturing a State Amateur game to be held on a
Sunday as a curtain raiser to an AFL game.
(C) Negotiate with the Sunday League to include them in 1999 State Team
Fixtures.
| would like to pass on my special thanks to Milton Sanders, Neil Judge and his
staff for their assistance and support.

TONY TARULLI

COACHES REPORTS

SENIORS

Having a successful and committed 1997 State Representative side formed a
solid foundation in which the base of the 1998 side was formed.

A total of 11 new players were introduced mainly from the upper grades. Not
having a bye in this years fixtures meant two Friday night commitments by State
Representatives. After considering the impact on clubs who promote their players,
the League in their wisdom decided to cancel the combined Sunday League game in
preference to the traditional State Country L.eague game.

The result of the WAAFL versus WACFL was a memorable come from behind
win, a five goal deficit late in the third quarter was tumed into a 3 point victory, a
tribute to a great group of players.

Once again Byron Hadjimihalakis and Peter Hughes assistant and selector,
Barry Bradshaw manager, Milton Sanders and Tony Tarulli from the WAAFL must be
thanked for their support, help and assistance.

| am most grateful to Tim McCallum and the Scarborough Football Club not
only for their high number of player representatives but support staff, runners and
water boys.

In closing | feel my role as WAAFL State Coach documented on resume
helped me in securing my Westar coaching position. | thank those involved for the
opportunity, eight fantastic years and memories in a great league.

GARY ARMSTRONG
STATE SENIOR COACH



COLTS

The scoreboards of the two games played do not suggest a successful year for
the State Colts.

The State Country side gave us a good belting at Fremantle Oval. They
certainly impressed all who saw them, with their high pressure, decisive football and
fully deserved their comfortable win. | had warmed our players that State games are
quicker and more intense, so you do not get the time and space of a club game.
Unfortunately, on many occasions we were shown that the pressure was too much,
for some players.

| thought our best was Travis Coleman, who worked tirelessly all around the
ground. Chris Teede played a great full back's game, Rob Colley stood up, Daniel
Pabst battled manfully and captain for the day Scott Baker did all he could. | do not
question the endeavor shown by our guys, but our opposition used the ball too
decisively and too quickiy.

It was then off to Geraldton for what in recent times has been a comfortable
win over the Great Northern Colts. Unfortunately, due to the game falling on a
weekend when Club games were still being played, only days befors all the mid year
exams began for the students, the support from the Clubs and players was not
overwheiming. At the same time, Great Northern had set themselves to beat us for
the first time and had their very best possible side together on the day.

Right from the start the foot speed of the Great Northern team was of concermn
and slowly but surely they asserted their authority on the game. Once again, the
players did all they couid on the day. Rob Colley and Geoff Bolton were excellent on
their wings, Daniel Pabst was again our rest big man, Nathan Duckworth was a clear
winner, Brad Collard showed great maturity for a seventeen year old, Barry
Harrington worked himself ragged, and captain Brendon Haeusler led from the front.
The loss did not prevent the boys from enjoying a good night out after the game and
the camaraderie is what amateur football is all about.

The year has certainly been a learning experience for myself. Just as playing
state games is a higher challenge for the players, coaching at this level is much more
demanding than the club situation.

| must thank all the players who did contribute to the campaign. Also, a big
thanks to the support crew of Guy Zaiti, Rex Carlshausen, Ed Munks and Mark
McKay, and to Milton Sanders, Tony Tarulli and the WAAFL for their support.

t believe the State Colts side is a wonderful concept and with a bit better
support through the fixturing, this years results can be seen as temporary set backs in
the growth of amateur football. .

JEFF MILLER
1998 WAAFL STATE COLTS COACH

RECORD OF ATTENDANCE BY COMMITTEE OF MANAGEMENT
PRESIDENT J DAVIES 17 Attended 1 Apology
VICE PRESIDENT M SANDERS 17 " 2
SECRETARY B WAINWRIGHT 17 "
TREASURER A THOMAS 11 " 5 "
COMMITTEE D FRAME 15 " T "
T TARULLI 13 " 4 "
G JACQUES 16 " 2
J MORGAN 8 " 3 "
A CLEMENT 16 " 1 "
P GEPP 16 " T "
D THOMPSON 14 " 3

R STOW 12 "



PRESIDENTS

1922 -1923 ORRW.R. 1868 - 1970 GIBSON C.R.
1924 - 1825 ISAACHSEN E. 1971 - 1883 JAMIESON C.J.
1926 - 1928 PYM E.D. 1984 WOODWARD S.D.
1930-1931 HEARN G. 1985 - 1991 HOWARD T.R.
1932 - 1837 ROBSON J.L. 1982 - 1985 BAKER D.R.
1838 - 1861 VERYARD C.J. 1966 DAVIES J

1962 - 1967 MILLER S.M.

HONORARY SECRETARIES
1823 HOCD P. 1930 - 1931 PRICE R.J.
1924 METTAM A.J. 1832 FLANAGAN B.J.
1925 FLANAGAN W. 1933 - 1934 CHAPMAN J.
1926 HONNOR H.R. 1935 - 1936 MATTISKE C.R.
1927 SELDEN R. 1937 - 1980 GROSVENOR H.B.
1928 FENNELL R.E. 1981 GODDARD MRS B.J.
1929 ROSE A.C. 1982 - WAINWRIGHT B.
REGISTRAR
1869 - 1991 NAYLOR T.K
JREASURER
1984 ASHLEY J.
1985 - 1896 LIVINGSTONE G.
1997 - THOMAS A.
ASSISTANT TREASURER

1951 - 1981 GROSVENOR MISS B.

EXECUTIVE OFFICER

1982 - 1983 ASHLEY J. 1886 - JUDGE N.R. JP
1983 - 1884 PARLONGO G.
1984 - 1986 THIRLEY B.

ANF.C. AWARD OF MERIT
1958 GROSVENOR H.B. 1981 DALZIELL R.
1962 VERYARD C.J. 1885 CAREY J.
1985 NAYLOR T.K 1980 DONALDSON N.
1966 GILES B.J. 1996 BAKER D.R.

1970 JAMIESON C.J.
1974 TETLEY LA
1978 FREEMAN E

VOLUNTEERS AWARD (PRESENTED BY WAF.C.)
IN RECOGNITION OF VALUABLE SERVICE OVER A NUMBER OF YEARS
19889 T. SCHORER 1881 D. BAKER

1890 T. NAYLOR 1983 G. LIVINGSTON
R. TANNER



1838 ROBSON J.L. 1972 DONALDSON N.
1939 MILLER S.M. 1976 THOMPSON R.
1940 BENNETT V. 1976 SMITH W.
1947 GROSVENOR H.B. 1978 LIVINGSTONE G.
1947 VERYARD C.J. 1978 EBORALL L.
1949 KENNEALLY J.F 1978 INCE J.
1950 BREEN F. 1979 KILLEEN V.
1951 O'GRADY W. 1980 CAREY J.
1851 MONCRIEFF A. 1981 GROSVENOR MISS B
1963 LEWIS H.R. 1982 ANDREWS AEW.
19564 NAYLOR T.K 1683 BAKER D.R.
1855 GILES B.J. 1886 BROWNE N.E.
1956 KNOX H 1886 FRAMED.
1966 HENKEL R 1986 WAINWRIGHT B.
1958 JAMIESON C.J. 1989 DAVIES JOHN
1960 TETLEY L. 1991 HOWARD T.R.
1860 BUCHANAN H 1985 MASKIELL G.
1966 DOLAN J.
1966 FREEMAN E.
1969 MATHEWS K.
1969 DALZIELL R.
1970 DAVIES JIM

MERIT CERTIFICATE

Given to Members of Western Australian Amateur Football League Clubs who have given long and
meritorious service to their club and may or may not include service to the Leagus. A minimum of 12
years service is required. Given to those Members as an acknowledgement of that service by the
WAAF.L

AWARDED 1998, PRESENTED FEBRUARY 1997 AWARDED 1987

LOHMANN, Betty Mount Lawley BOYD, Graham Lynwood Ferndale
ANDERSON, CIiff C.B.C.

ELLIS, Peter Coolbinia Yokine

FANOWRIOS, Tony Mount Lawley

HERRINGTON, Drew
HURST, Glenn
SAVAGE, Neil
TANNER, Bob
WATSON, John
McCALLUM, Tim
MARTIN, Dean
ZAPPACQOSTA, Frank
LOVELOCK, Garmry

AWARDED 19988

BORMOLINI, Robert
HANCOCK, Gary
RADAICH, John
MINSON, Robert, Snr
MISSIKOS, Nick
VELLIOS, Jim

North Fremantle

‘North Fremantle

North Beach
Wembley
Carlisle
Scarborough
Bassendean
Forrestfield
Bassendean

St Norberts

ECU (Churchlands)
Coolbellup
Coolbellup
Osbome Districts
Osbomne Districts



ROBERT BORMOLINI - ST NORBERTS

1978
1979
1981
1884
1987-90
199283
1993

1994
1994-95
1295-96
1998

Games Played:
Season Playsd:

1978-79
1979
1980
1982
1884
1993
1997

1998

Founding Member, Coach "I" Grade

Coach "G" Grade

Sacial Secretary

Vice President

Assistant Coach "E" Grade

Committee Member

Asgistant Coach (Single Team Grade)
Best Club Person Award,
Life Membership Award

Assistant coach "E" Grade

President

Team Manager

Coach "D" Reserve

222 (most games played by a St Norberts player)
16

Captain

Best Utility

Premiership Player {H Grade)

Best Positional _

Most Consistent, 100 games

Premiership Player(Single Team Grade

Selection in "SNESA Legends Team" (ie Best Team 1978-1 097)
200 games, (only second piayer to reach this milestons)
Captain (Reserves)

(played 34 games with Osborne Districts Footbail Club (B Grade) 1985-1986)

GARY HANCOCK - ECU (CHURCHLANDS)

1690,91,92,

97,98 Ciub Treasurer

1962 Coach "J* Grade

1994-95 Club President

1999 Co-ordinator of 25th Anniversery Celebration (to be held)

GAMES PLAYED:

314 (1980 - 1998)

Premiership Player, 1983, 1984, 1990, 1994

Holder of most games played for Club.

JOHN RADAICH - COOLBELLUP
1987-88 Committee Person
1987-88 President

1990-91 Vice President

1996-97 Secretary

1988 Life Membership
GAMES PLAYED:; 303 (1976, 1980-98)
1996 Awarded President's Cup
1997 Best Club Person



ROBERT MINSON SNR - COOLBELLUP

1975, 1979, 1984 Vice President
1976-78, 1980-82 President

1983 Life Membership
1994 Merit Certificate

Donor of the Clubs F&B award since 1975

Founder of the Club.

1987 Best Club Person

NICK MISSIKOS - OSBORNE RISTRICTS

Year began at Club: 1971

1991,92 & 97 President

1986-87 Committee 1986,90,93-96
Coach (Lower Grades)

1989 Life Membership

1989 Player Life Membership WAAFL

Games played: 200 1971-73, 1981-98

1971 (Colts); 1982 (H Grade);1987 (G Grade)
1989 (G Grade); 1991 (J Grade) Fairest & Best Award

1972;1981;1988 Runner-up Fairest & Best
1971(Colts); 1987(K Grade) Premiers (both as Captain)

One of the major sponsors 0.D.A.F.C.,sponsor of Hellenics Football, Floreat Athena,
Olympic Kingsway soccer, Alesander, Dianella, Bedford Morley Cricket Clubs.

JIM VELLIOS - OSBORNE DISTRICTS

Year began at Club: 1976

1990-97 Registrar

1588-89 Committee Member

1987 Life Membership O.D.A.F.C.
1987 Player Life Membership WAAF.

Games played at Club: 365 (Club record holder)
1976-83, 1985, 1998

1981,1989 Fairest & Best
1982, 1989 Premiers

Still actively involved in off field duties of the Club.



“A" GRADE PREMIERS & SANDOVER SHIELD WINNERS

1822 NOT KNOWN 1938 WEMBLEY
1923 COMMONWEALTH BANK 1929 WEMBLEY

1924 TEACHERS COLLEGE 1940 WEMBLEY

1925 TEACHERS COLLEGE 1941 NORTH FREMANTLE
1926 TEACHERS COLLEGE NO COMPETITION 1942 - 1945
1927 COMMONWEALTH BANK 1946 NORTH FREMANTLE
1928 SANDOVERS 1847 NORTH FREMANTLE
1929 UNIVERSITY 1948 UNIVERSITY

1930 POSTALS 1949 NORTH FREMANTLE
1931 POSTALS 1950 MIDLAND JUNCTION
1932 POSTALS 1951 MOSMAN PARK
1933 UNIVERSITY 1852 SOUTH PERTH
1934 UNIVERSITY 1953 SOUTH PERTH
1935 SANDOVERS 1954 NORTH FREMANTLE
1936 SANDOVERS 1955 NORTH FREMANTLE
1937 SANDOVERS 1956 EAST PERTH

1957 EAST PERTH 1978 WEMBLEY -

1958 WEMBLEY 1879 MOUNT LAWLEY
1858 WEMBLEY 1980 NOLLAMARA

1960 NORTH FREMANTLE 1881 UNIVERSITY

1961 UNIVERSITY 1982 OLD SCOTCH

1962 UNIVERSITY 1983 MOUNT LAWLEY
1963 WEMBLEY 1984 WEMBLEY

1964 UNIVERSITY 1985 MOUNT LAWLEY
1965 UNIVERSITY 1986 MOUNT LAWLEY
1966 UNIVERSITY 1987 MOUNT LAWLEY
1967 C.B.C. 1988 MOUNT LAWLEY
1968 WEMBLEY 1989 NORTH BEACH
1968 UNIVERSITY 1980 NORTH BEACH
1970 UNIVERSITY 1991 MOUNT LAWLEY
1971 WEMBLEY 1982 MOUNT LAWLEY
1872 WEMBLEY 1983 NORTH BEACH
1973 WEMBLEY 1984 WEST COAST

1974 WEMBLEY 1985 SCARBOROUGH
1975 UNIVERSITY 1986 UNIVERSITY

1976 WEMBLEY 1887 SCARBOROUGH
1977 UNIVERSITY 1988 SCARBOROUGH
1972 COLLEGIANS 1888 UNIVERSITY

1873 CARLISLE

1974 WEMBLEY

1876 WEMBLEY

GRADE REINTRODUCED 1997
1987 TRINITY AQUINAS

1976 SCARBOROUGH



1959 MIDLAND JUNCTION
1960 UNIVERSITY
1961 EAST PERTH
1962 T.T.C.

1863 CARLISLE

1964 T.7.C.

1985 UNIVERSITY
1866 UNIVERSITY
1967 WEMBLEY

1968 WEMBLEY

1868 UNIVERSITY
1970 UNIVERSITY
1971 UNIVERSITY
1872 CARLISLE

1973 CARLISLE

1974 UNIVERSITY
1975 UNIVERSITY
1976 UNIVERSITY
1877 UNIVERSITY
1978 CARLISLE

1978 WEMBLEY

1880 MOUNT LAWLEY
1981 MOUNT LAWLEY
1982 UNIVERSITY

1939 NORTH FREMANTLE
1940 EAST FREMANTLE
1941 MAYLANDS

NO COMPETITION 1942 - 1945
1948 MIDLAND JUNCTION
1949 PALMYRA

1950 EAST PERTH

1951 CLAREMONT

1952 INGLEWOOD

1953 WEST PERTH

1954 OSBCRNE PARK
1855 UNIVERSITY

1956 MIDLAND JUNCTION
1957 VICTORIA PARK
1972 UNIVERSITY

1973 MOSMAN PARK
1874 NOLLAMARA

1875 MELVILLE

1976 MAYLANDS

1977 MAYLANDS

1978 WEMBLEY

1679 COLLEGIANS

1980 N.S.T.C.

1881 SCARBOROUGH
1882 BAYSWATER

1683 SCARBOROUGH
1984 NORTH FREMANTLE
1885 INNALOO

1997 MOUNT LAWLEY
1998 BALCATTA/OSBORNE PARK

1983
1984
1985
1966
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1985
1996
1997
1998

1958
1958
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965

1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1892
1993
1984
1985
1996
1997
1998

WEMBLEY
MOUNT LAWLEY
UNIVERSITY
UNIVERSITY
UNIVERSITY
TRINITY AQUINAS
UNIVERSITY
UNIVERSITY
UNIVERSITY
WEMBLEY
UNIVERSITY
UNIVERSITY
UNIVERSITY
UNIVERSITY
C.B.C.
UNIVERSITY

MIDLAND JUNCTION
SOUTH FREMANTLE
VICTORIA PARK
C.B.C.

MAYLANDS
T.T.C.CLAREMONT
T.T.C.CLAREMONT
UNIVERSITY
UNIVERSITY
PALMYRA
WEMBLEY
COLLEGIANS
UNIVERSITY

S.T.C.

NORTH FREMANTLE
WEST COAST
INNALOO
MAYLANDS

NORTH FREMANTLE
COLL.OLD SCOTCH
WHITFORD

NORTH FREMANTLE
C.B.C.

SWAN ATHLETIC
C.B.C.

MOUNT LAWLEY
BALCATTA/OSBORNE PARK



B COLTS PREMIERS & C.R. GIBSON TROPHY WINNERS

1968 UNIVERSITY 1984 WEST COAST
1969 BELMONT 1985 WEST COAST
1970 VICTORIA PARK 1986 WEST COAST
1971 MHWP. 1987 C.B.C.
1972 WALLT 1988 COLL.OLD SCOTCH
1973 OSBORNE PARK 1989 COLL.OLD SCOTCH
1974 NOLLAMARA 1990 COLL.OLD SCOTCH
1975 NORTH BEACH 1991 COLL.OLD SCOTCH
1976 NORTH BEACH 1992 SWAN ATHLETIC
1977 BAYSWATER 1863 SWAN ATHLETIC
1978 NORTH FREMANTLE 1984 UNIVERSITY
1879 COLLEGIANS 1995 UNIVERSITY
1980 NORTH FREMANTLE 1986 C.B.C.
1981 NORTH BEACH 1987 MOUNT LAWLEY
1982 CB.C. . 1998 WHITFORD
1883 SCARBOROUGH

C GRADE PREMIERS & GROSVENOR CUP WINNERS
1947 SWANBOURNE 1979 N.S.T.C.
1948 SWANBOURNE 1980 UNIVERSITY
1949 PALMYRA 1881 CITY BEACH
1850 MAYLANDS 1982 M.H.W.P.
1851 COMMONWEALTH BANK 1983 CARLISLE
1852 SOUTH FREMANTLE 1884 MOUNT LAWLEY
1953 VICTORIA PARK 1985 MOUNT LAWLEY
1854 SOUTH FREMANTLE 1686 WHITFORD
19556 FREMANTLE 1987 SWAN ATHLETIC
1956 PALMYRA 1988 COCKBURN LAKES
1957-1962 NO COMPETITION 1989 OSBORNE DISTRICTS
1963 MOUNT LAWLEY 1980 BASSENDEAN
19684 UNIVERSITY 1891 WHITFORD
1865 CARLISLE 1992 MOUNT LAWLEY
1966 UNIVERSITY 1983 WEMBLEY
1967 BAYSWATER 1984 COCKBURN LAKES
1968 M.H.W.P. 1995 WANNEROO
1968 FLOREAT PARK 1996 BALCATTA
1970 COLLEGIANS 1997 REDCLIFFE
1971 SWANBOURNE 1998 ROSSMOYNE
1972 GRAYLANDS T.C.
1973 GRAYLANDS T.C.
1974 T.C. CLAREMONT
1975 COMMONWEALTH BANK
1976 TRINITY O.B.
1977 MOUNT LAWLEY
1978 COLLEGIANS

-C" RESERVE PREMIERS

1997 BRENTWOOD
1988 BULLCREEK LEEMING



1877
1978
1879
1880
1981

COLLEGIANS
INNALOO

DIANELLA (DIV. 1)

2C" COLTS PREMIERS

EAST VICTORIA PARK
EAST VICTORIA PARK

MOUNT LAWLEY (DIV. 2)

WALLT.
W.A.LT. (DIV. 1)
DIANELLA
FORRESTFIELD
MORLEY
UNIVERSITY
C.B.C.

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988

1964
1865
1966
1967
1968
1669
1970
1871
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981

CARLISLE
COLLEGIANS
OLD WESLEY
TTC.
BASSENDEAN

C.T.C.
CARLISLE
TRINITY O.B.
COLLEGIANS

HAMERSLEY

WEMBLEY
PERTH
OSBORNE PARK

1897
1998

OCEAN RIDGE
HIGH WYCOMBE

1979 OSBORNE PARK
1680 FORRESTFIELD

NORTH FREMANTLE

T.C. MOUNT LAWLEY
T.C. CHURCHLANDS
T.C. CHURCHLANDS

COMMONWEALTH BANK

“D” RESERVE PREMIERS

-D°COLTS PREMIERS

NO COMPETITION 1981 - 1983

1984 REDCLIFFE
1985 WEST COAST

1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1894
1885
1896
1997
1998

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1689
1990
1891
1982
1993
1994
1995
1986
1897
1998

1986
1987
1988
1989
1990

WHITFORDS
UNIVERSITY
ROCKINGHAM
COWAN UNIVERSITY
OCEAN RIDGE
NORTH BEACH
BRENTWOOD
BULLCREEK LLEEMING
WESLEY CURTIN
EAST FREMANTLE

HELLENICS
DIANELLA
LYN.FERNDALE
SWAN ATHLETIC
NOLLAMARA
COCKBURN LAKES
ROCKINGHAM
WEMBLEY
WACAE.
BULLCREEK
HAMERSLEY CARINE
REDCLIFFE

COWAN UNIVERSITY
C.B.C.

UNIVERSITY
ROSSMOYNE

EAST FREMANTLE

REDCLIFFE

ROCKINGHAM
APPLECROSS
APPLECRCSS
APPLECROSS



1967 BASSENDEAN 1987 MUNDARING

1968 NORTH FREMANTLE 1888 TRINITY AQUINAS
1968 MOUNT LAWLEY 1989 BULLCREEK

1970 INNALOO 1880 HAMERSLEY CARINE
1871 MARIST O.B. 1991 UNIVERSITY

NO COMPETITION 1872 - 1973 1992 REDCLIFFE

1974 MIDLAND 1883 BRENTWOOD
1975 CITY BEACH 1994 COOLBELLUP
1976 R &[BANK 1885 UNIVERSITY

1977 T.C. CHURCHLANDS 1996 SWAN ATHLETIC
1978 T.C. CHURCHLANDS 1987 ST NORBERTS
1979 FLOREAT MARIST 1988 INNALOO

1980 BAYSWATER

1981 NORTH BEACH
1982 DIANELLA

1983 UNIVERSITY

1984 WA.CAE.

1985 COOLBINIA YOKINE
1986 COCKBURN LAKES

“E" RESERVE PREMIERS

1998 MOUNT LAWLEY
SINGLE TEAM GRADE

1983 ST. NORBERTS
1968 INNALOO 1986 UNIVERSITY
1970 CARLISLE 1987 TRINITY AQUINAS
1971 SCARBOROUGH 1988 JOHN 23RD
NO COMPETITION 1972 - 1975 1989 WEST COAST
1976 UNIVERSITY 1980 WANNEROO
1977 OSBORNE PARK 1991 REDCLIFFE
1878 NOLLAMARA 1992 WEMBLEY
1979 INNALOO 1993 UNIVERSITY
1880 NORTH BEACH 1994 UNIVERSITY
1981 FORRESTFIELD 1985 HIGH WYCOMBE
1982 TRINITY AQUINAS 1996 WARNBRO SWANS
1983 CHURCHLANDS 1987 WEST COAST
1984 SCARBOROUGH 1888 NORTH FREMANTLE

1985 COCKBURN LAKES

1976 EAST PERTH 1988 BAYSWATER

1977 EAST PERTH 1889 WANNEROO

1678 MOUNT LAWLEY 1990 REDCLIFFE

1979 MURESK 1991 WEMBLEY

1980 FORRESTFIELD 1882 NORTH FREMANTLE
1981 SCARBOROUGH 1983 HAMERSLEY CARINE
1982 UNIVERSITY 1994 FORRESTFIELD
1983 APPLECROSS 1895 WARNBRO SWANS
1884 COCKBURN LAKES 1996 ROSSMOYNE

1985 WHITFORD 1997 WEMBLEY

1986 INNALOO 1998 WESLEY CURTIN

1987 NOLLAMARA



1977 T.C. CHURCHLANDS 1988 SWANBOURNE

1678 MURESK 1989 WEMBLEY

1979 SWANBOURNE 18890 UNIVERSITY

1980 ST. NORBERTS 1891 OCEAN RIDGE
1981 COOLBINIA YOKINE 1982 ROCKINGHAM

1982 APPLECROSS 1993 FORRESTFIELD
1683 MOUNT LAWLEY 1994 DIANELLA MORLEY
1684 SCARBOROUGH 1995 EAST FREMANTLE
1985 INNALOO 1866 WEST COAST

1986 DIANELLA

1987 GIRRAWHEEN

11978 NATIONAL BANK 1988 UNIVERSITY
1979 FORRESTFIELD 1989 SWAN ATHLETIC
1980 LYNWOOQD FERNDALE 1890 SWAN VIEW
1981 BULLCREEK 1991 NORTH BEACH
1982 NOLLAMARA 1992 COCKBURN LAKES
1983 A.LCA 1883 MOUNT LAWLEY
1984 GIRRAWHEEN 1994 COWAN UNIVERSITY
1985 BASSENDEAN 1995 NORTH FREMANTLE
1686 EAST FREMANTLE 1986 FORRESTDALE
1987 NAVY

N PREMI AND
1979 T.C. MOUNT LAWLEY 1988 SCARBOROUGH
1980 SCARBOROUGH 1988 SWAN VIEW
1881 MOUNT LAWLEY 1990 ROCKINGHAM
1682 CITY OF PERTH 19891 COCKBURN LAKES
1683 ANZ 1992 WANNEROO
1984 HELLENIC 1993 HAMERSLEY CARINE
1985 WANNEROO 1994 WHITFORD
1986 NORTH FREMANTLE 1985 FORRESTDALE
1987 UNIVERSITY 1996 INNALOO
1980 OSBORNE PARK 1988 BAYSWATER
1881 MAYLANDS 1989 ROCKINGHAM
1982 M.H.W.P. 1980 COLLEGIANS OLD SCOTCH
1983 DIANELLA 1991 OCEAN RIDGE
1984 WALLT. 1982 WEMBLEY
19856 NORTH FREMANTLE 1993 INNALOO
1886 INNALOO 1884 COCKBURN LAKES
1987 M.H.W.P.

1884 MORLEY 1688 JOHN 23RD

1985 SWANBOURNE NEDLANDS 1980 MUNDARING HILLS
1986 RIVERTON 1991 WEMBLEY

1987 WEST COAST 1992 BRENTWOOD

1988 CARLISLE



"A" GRADE FAIREST AND BEST WINNERS

1931 A. McPHERSON (HURLINGHAM)
1932 A. FISHER UNIVERSITY
1933 R. ROE (UNIVERSITY)
1934 R. ROE (UNIVERSITY)
1835 A. REARDON (POSTALS)
1936 S. MILLER {SANDOVERS)
1937 D. RYAN (WATER SUPPLY)
1938 J. BOWE (WEMBLEY)
1939 K SWAIN (CLAREMONT)
1940 R.HAGEN (INGLEWOOD
1941 A SHIELDS (RA.AF.)
1942 - 1945 NO COMPETITION
1946 D. LIND (MOUNT HAWTHORN)
1947 W. ANDERSON (UNIVERSITY)
1948 V. LEMON (MOUNT HAWTHORN})
1949 D. ELLIOTT {(SOUTH PERTH)
1950 A. PARENTICH (UNIVERSITY)
1951 A. LOO (EAST PERTH)
1952 L. BEARD (MOSMAN PARK)
1853 R. O'CONNOR (MAYLANDS)
1954 J. HILTON (INGLEWOOD)
1955 J. KENSHAW (MOSMAN PARK)
1956 J. HILTON (INGLEWOOD)
1957 R. THOMAS (MOSMAN PARK)
1958 R. THOMAS (MOSMAN PARK)
1959 W. JAMES (NTH.FREMANTLE)
1960 A. HUGHES (SOUTH PERTH)
1961 A HUGHES (SOUTH PERTH)
A NYNETTE (EAST PERTH)

1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1867
1968
1869
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989

B. LAMBERT (COCKBURN)

B. LAMBERT (NTH FTLE)

N. ROTHAM (WEMBLEY)

R. HARDING (VIC PARK)

B. LAMBERT (NTH FTLE)

T. RIEUSETT (CARLISLE)

J. HURREN (CARLISLE)

R. DOOK (WEMBLEY)

G. WATT (CARLISLE)

A BARNETT (UNIVERSITY)

R. BECKER (MOSMAN PARK)
A. BOVELL (UNIVERSITY)

G. NEESHAM (C.B.C.)

J. RISELEY (CARLISLE)

L. GLAMUZINA (MELVILLE)

G. HAMBLEY (NORTH BEACH)
G. HAMBLEY (NORTH BEACH)
D. IRELAND (MOUNT LAWLEY)
D. TAYLOR (WEMBLEY)

N. FONG (NOLLAMARA)

N. FONG (NOLLAMARA)

N. FONG (NOLLAMARA)

L. SPRYLAN (NORTH BEACH)
J. BENGOUGH (SCARBOROUGH)
G. DENNIS (NORTH BEACH)
D. PERRY (NORTH BEACH)

B. CHUTE (OLD WESLEY)

D. PERRY (NORTH BEACH)

C.J. JAMIESON MEDAL {A GRADE FAIREST & BEST)

1980 B. CHUTE (WESLEY CURTIN)
1991 W.DAWSON (SCARBOROUGH)
1992 M. CARTIER (MOUNT LAWLEY)
1983 J. COOK (MOUNT LAWLEY)
1994 T. WILSON (NOLLAMARA)

1985 A. FULLGRABE (SCARB)

B.J. GILES MEDAL

1996
1997
1998

T. COAKER (NORTH BEACH}
P. BROOKS (C.B.C.)
P. BROOKS (C.B.C.)

AWARDED TO THE FAIREST AND BEST PLAYER IN THE 'A' GRADE GRAND FINAL IT HONOURS
BARNEY GILES O.A.M., J.P., WHO HAS GIVEN LONG SERVICE TO THE W.AAF.L.

1981 M. SALMON (UNIVERSITY)
1982 G. WILKINSON (OLD SCOTCH)
1983 B. DUNN (MOUNT LAWLEY)
1984 P. SANDERS (WEMBLEY)
1885 L. BARONI (MOUNT LAWLEY)
1986 N. CARROLL (MOUNT LAWLEY)
1987 G. KEARNEY (MOUNT LAWLEY)
19688 R. BELL (MOUNT LAWLEY)
1989 D. HIGGINS (NORTH BEACH)
1980 G. BIFFIN (WEMBLEY)

1991 G. KEARNEY (MOUNT LAWLEY)
1992 G. KEARNEY (MOUNT LAWLEY)

1993
1994
1985
1996
1997
1998

R. PERRIE (NORTH BEACH)

A. HOST (WEST COAST)

D. GOVAN (SCARBOROUGH)

S. MASSEY (UNIVERSITY)

G. FITZPATRICK (SCARBOROUGH)
D. BRYANT (SCARBOROUGH)



1972
1973
1974
1975
1975

1976

1946
1947
1948

1849
1950
1851
1952
1853

1954

1955
1956

1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964

1965
1966
1867
1968
1969
1970
1871
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1879
1880
1981
1982

N. PEATLING (COLLEGIANS)
R. RICHMOND (C.B.C.)

N. CASSIDY (C.B.C.)

K. SLEIGHT (UNIVERSITY)
N. WATSON (CARLISLE)

B. KIELY (NORTH BEACH)

L. O'REILLY (MOSMAN PARK)
R. McDONALD (EAST FREMANTLE)

L. DVORAK (C.B.C.OLD BOYS)

V. DAVIS (MOUNT LAWLEY)

S. HALES (CLAREMONT-NEDLANDS)

A. GREGSON (MAYLANDS)

S. HALES (CLAREMONT-NEDLANDS)

J. CANDLEV (MAYLANDS)

M. NANOVICH (OSBORNE PARK)

E. KILMURRAY (SOUTHERN DISTRICTS})
E. BRUNTON (COMMONWEALTH BANK)
E. BOWYER (SWANBOURNE-COTTESLOE)
R. O'KELY (OSBORNE PARK)

. CAPORN (BAYSWATER)

R. O'KELY (OSBORNE PARK)

K. ARMSTRONG (T.T.C.)

E. CHESTER (FREMANTLE)

R. WEARNE (MIDLAND JUNCTION)

J. McLINDEN (FREMANTLE)

R. O'KELY (OSBORNE PARK)

E. McINTOSH (PALMYRA)

C. LITTERICK (WEST PERTH)

M. SIMMS (MIDLAND)

. SAGGERS (UNIVERSITY)

D. HOARE (OLD LOUISIANS)

R. WARD (EAST FREMANTLE/PALMYRA)
G. BEVAN (NEDLANDS/CLAREMONT)

D. NICKEL (HILTON PARK)

T. WRIGHT (MOUNT HAWTHORN)

M. BUTCHER {T.T.C.)

G. McKENZIE (HILTON PARK)

G. McKENZIE (HIiLTON PARK)

G. McKENZIE (HILTON PARK)

W. TIDY (WEMBLEY)

. ALLNUTT (COLLEGIANS 0.S.)

P. FARMER (S.T.C.)

A JEFFRIES (FLOREAT}

B. KIELY (NORTH BEACH)

V. DI CARLO (SCARBOROUGH)

B. HURRELL (MELVILLE)

J. DE LUCA (MARIST)

P. GROSSER (NTH.FTLE)

N. KIRK (FLOREAT)

R. PEARSON (NEDLANDS STC)

G. MASLIN (FLOREAT MARIST)

P. WEBB (SWANBOURNE)

L. COLLIER (MORLEY)

R. CRONAN (C.B.C.)

GRADE REINTRODUCED 1997
1997 G. ROBSON (UNIVERSITY)

S. CURRAN (WEST COAST)
1998 G. JONES (SCARBOROUGH)

WESTERN
EASTERN
WESTERN
EASTERN
WESTERN
IIB2II

IIB1 "
ll'B2|l
IIB1 "

llell
IIB1 L]
Ilell
IIB1 "

IOBZII
IIB 1 "
llB2lI
IIB1 "
IIB2II

‘A' RESERVE
'‘A' RESERVE
‘A’ RESERVE
'A' RESERVE

1983 S. BOMBARDIERI (M.H.W.P)
1984 D. HERRINGTON (NTH FTLE)
1985 B. MCGUIRE (MORLEY)
1986 M. MCNEE (W.A.LT)

1987 P. HURST (C.B.C.)

1988 H. HAYWARD (MAYLANDS)
1989 H. HAYWARD (MAYLANDS)
1990 A ROTTIGNE (OSB.DIST)
1991 M. LEWIS (BAYSWATER)
1992 D. NEWBY (BASSENDEAN)
1983 N. ROGERS (C.B.C.)

1994 S. CROLE {C.B.C.)

1995 A MATSON (SWAN ATHLETIC)
1996 G. NEWMAN (COLLEGIANS)
1997 S. HALL (BASSENDEAN)
1998 A. MCPHEE (NCLLAMARA)



1972 J. MILLS (BAYSWATER) GRADE REINTRODUCED 1997

1973 8. DENYS (BAYSWATER) 1997 P. NAZZAR! (BASSENDEAN)

1974 J. LIND (NORTH BEACH) B. CORBETT (D/MORLEY)

1875 G. POPE {COLLEGIANS) 1998 P. TAYLOR (WANNEROO)
“C" GRADE FAIREST & BEST

1947 R. ATKINSON (SWANBOURNE) 1983 H. HAYWARD (CARLISLE)

1963 L. OLSEN (RIVERVALE) 1984 W. BROWN (DIANELLA)

1964 A TOWERS (SWAN DISTS) 1685 M. TWEEDIE (MELVILLE)

1965 N. GRIBBLE (NED/CLARE) 1986 J. LAWRENCE (BASS)

1966 D. CHERRY (PERTH) 1987 K. ANDREWS (C/YOKINE)

1967 J. MCNAMARA (PERTH) 1988 G. ANDREWS (C/YOKINE)

19668 J. MCNAMARA (PERTH) 1989 J. LAWRENCE (BASS)

1969 R MOTTERAM (PERTH) 1990 K WILLIAMS (ROCK/HAM)

1970 J. EXLEY (TEACHERS) 1991 K GREENWOOD(ROCK/HAM)

1971 B. KIELY (NORTH BEACH) 1882 J. DADALIARIS (BAYS)

1972 A PONTON (PERTH) 1993 T. FULLGRABE (O/DIST)

1974 J. CLOHESSEY (MAYLANDS) 1994 A. LEES (BULLCREEK LMG})

1975 D. SMITH (T.C GRAYLANDS) 1995 A. ROTTIGN! (BALCATTA)

1976 R. SEMAN (TRINITY) 1996 P. SANZONE (BALCATTA)

1977 G. PASCOE (C'WEALTH BANK) 1997 P. COPELAND (BRENTWOOD)

1678 L. ITALIANO (MORLEY) 1988 S. FREEMAN (COCKBURN LAKES)

1979
1980
1981
1682

1897
1998

1964
1865
1866
1967
1968
1669
1970
1971
1972
1973

1974
1875
1976
1977
1978
1979
1880
1881

P. WEBB (SWANBOURNE)

S. MCNAMARA (T.C CLAREMONT)
J. FARMER (HAMERSLEY)

S. CROLE (WA.L.T.)

“C" RESERVE FAIREST & BEST
A. MINCHERTON (BRENTWOOQD)

S. EVANS (BULLGREEK LEEMING)
M. VERNEY (BRENTWOOD)

"D" GRADE FAIREST & BEST
M JANCEY (CARLISLE) 1982 D SIMMONDS (TC CLAREMONT)
D CHERRY (PERTH) 1683 V HUDSON (BRENTWOOD)
B KIELY (NORTH BEACH) 1984 K SIMEON (LYN/FERNDALE))
V JONES (LEEDERVILLE) 1985 G MUMME (WACAE)
K AYTON (BASSENDEAN) 1986 V HUDSON (BRENTWOOD)
B KIELY (NORTH BEACH) 1687 V HUDSON (BRENTWOOD)
R MITSON (NED/CLAREMONT) 1988 A DELLASANTA (AICA)
W SMITH (INNALOO) 1989 P MCKIERNAN (WACAE)
D ALLEN (MURESK) 1990 S ANASTOS (JOHN 23RD)
M TUSMAN (MACCABI) 1991 G FITZGERALD (LYN/FERN)
G BERGERSEN {ASHFIELD) 1982 J MORGAN (COWAN UNI)
M DE LUCA (TC.MT.LAWLEY) 1983 K WEBSTER (LYN/FERN)
G PARLONGO(TC.MT.LAWLEY) 1984 F HAYNES (SWAN VIEW)
M PETKOVICH (OLD WESLEY) 1995 D WILLIAMS (OSB DISTS)
B HUGHES (CITY BEACH) 1896 J WYNNE (OSB DISTS)
D NICHOLLS (PERTH) 1997 K VLAHOV (CARLISLE)
G MADDAFORD (PERTH) 1988 S SPENCER (HIGH WYCOMBE)
G WALSH (TEACHERS)

L SPRLYAN {TC.MTLAWLEY)



1997
1998

1967
1968
1969
1870
1971
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1880
1981
1982
1983
1984
1885
1986

19¢8

1963

1969
1970
1971
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1683
1984
1985
1986

" H VE

A. SPICER (FORRESTFIELD)
G. LAMMONBY (HIGH WYCOMBE)

K AYTON (BASSENDEAN)

T FARRELL (C'WLTH BANK)
WISON (C'WLTH BK)

W SMITH (INNALOO)

G MEYER (TRINITY O.B.)

W PAUSIN (R & | BANK)

A THOMPSON (CITY BEACH)
J ABBOTT (CITY BEACH)

G BUCKENARA (T.C.CHURCH)
S MCNAMARA (T.C. CLAREM)
A VAUGHAN (MURDOCH)

D NELSON (INNALOO)

K WITHERS (UNIVERSITY)

T

1987
1988
1989
1980
1891
1992
1893
1994
1995
1996
1697
1998
1998

S MULVEY (ST. NOR)
S MULVEY (ST. NOR)

S ANASTOS (JOHN 23RD)

C BERTILONE (BALCATTA)

G O'DAY (WANNEROO)

G DOWDING (REDCLIFFE)

D EVES (BRENTWOQOD)

G FORD (COOLBELLUP)

S MURDOGCH (C/YOKINE)

G PEEL (BANKWEST)

R BREEN (INNALOO)

M. DEEBLE (INNALOO)

J. COLBUNG (DIANELLA MORLEY)

M EDWARDS (CHURCHLANDS) 1998 P. ERDLEYI (BALCATTA/OSB.PARK)
W SIMMONDS (CLAREMONT CAE) 1998 R TRINDER (MOSMAN PARK)
K MAISEY (APPLECROSS)
L TANN (ST. NORBERTS)
P MATIER (BULLCREEK)
M WEBB (TRINITY AQUINAS)
SINGLE TEAM GRADE
P RAWLINGS (EAST FREMANTLE)
W SMITH (INNALOO) 1987 R MURPHY (JOHN 23RD)
T.E HANN (TRINITY 0.8.) 1988 D MOREY (SAWYERS VALL)
D OLIVER (SCARBOROUGH) 1989 K BROWN (MT. LAWLEY)
M SHALLOW (MURDOCH) 1990 R FEWINGS (COOLBELLUP)
P STEWART (WHITFORD) 1991 W LANGLANDS (NOLL)
S DENYS (BAYSWATER) 1992 B THOMPSON (BRENTWOOD)
M NENER (BRENTWOOD) 1993 D MULLER (BASSENDEAN)
J ELLIS (GREENWOOD) 1994 M PAGANIN (UNIVERSITY)
P HARRISON (GREENWOOD) 1995 W NICKISSON (HIGH WYC)
K MAY (KOONDOOLA) 1996 T DUNLEA (CARLISLE)
K MAY (KOONDOOLA) 1997 S BOMBARDIERI (O/DIST)
P SOMERS (GRAYLANDS) 1998 B. BOLLAND

G TRUSCOTT (COCKBURN LAKES)
R JACKAMARA (WHITFORD)



1976
1977
1978
1979
1880
1981
1982
1883

1985
1986
1687

1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986

1978
1979
1980
1981

1883
1984
1985
1986
1987

1987
1988
1989

“G" GRADE FAIREST & BEST

R. DANN (EAST PERTH)

R. DANN (EAST PERTH)

S. LEE KONG (SCARBOROUGH)
J. PATTINSON (GREENWOOD)
D. JOY (UNIVERSITY)

D. KEARSLEY (KOONDOOLA)
D. NADEBAUM (UNIVERSITY)
A. VAUGHAN (APPLECROSS)
M. FORD (COCKBURN LAKES)
G. BERGERSEN (MT.LAWLEY)
M. OWENS {OCEAN RIDGE)

T. MAJOR (COOLBELLUP)

V. IOPOLLO (MT.LAWLEY)
P. O'DEA (MARIST)

R. PILEGGI (SWAN VALLEY)

N. OXENHAM (KOONDOOLA)
M. OWENS (EDGEWATER)

P. JUHREN (ROBBS JETTY)

G. BERGERSEN (MT.LAWLEY)
H. REES (A.N.Z.BANK)

S. GREGORY (CITY OF PERTH)
G. O'DAY (WANNEROO)

M. NENER (BRENTWOOD)
N. YOVICH (FORRESTFIELD)
M. OWENS (EDGEWATER)
P. FREUND (BULLCREEK)

E. DERVITER (SWAN VIEW)
K. NAIRN (MURDOCH UNI)
G. YOUNG (BASSENDEAN)
P. BEDFORD (EAST FTLE.)
T. SATOUR (MURDOCH)

W. MASON (NAVY)

J. KENSITT (KOONDOOLA)

J. BERESI (ROBBS JETTY)

L. KELLY (ROBBS JETTY)

J. TAYLOR (CITY OF PERTH)
B. MORRIS (GIRRAWHEEN)

P. BEDFORD (EAST FTLE.)

C. TURVEY (MORLEY)

G. MURPHY (REDCLIFFE)

D. MULLIGAN (TRIN/AQUINAS)
T. WOODWARD (HELLENICS)

T. FETHERSTON-HAUGH (MURD UNI)

1688
1988
1990
1991
1892
1993
1994
1885
1996
1997
1998

1987
1988
1989
1890
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996

1988
1989
1980
1991
1892
1993
1994
1995
1966

1980
1991

1993
1994
1995
1996

W. MASON (NAVY)
V. DRAYTON (GIRRAWHEEN)

R. MAY (REDCLIFFE)

B. MCKINNON (WES/CURT)

C. COX (OCEAN RIDGE)

T. TAYLOR (WARN SWANS)

T. TAYLOR (WARN SWANS)

T. TAYLOR (WARN SWANS)

S. EVANS (BULL! LEEM)

D. MULLER (BASSENDEAN)

N. YEOLAND (WESLEY CURTIN)

A. RYNIKER (REDCLIFFE)

M. HODDER (BASSENDEAN)
A. FIELDER (RIVERTON)

P. WHITE-PARSONS (CBC)

P. WHITE-PARSONS (CBC)

P. RAWLINGS (EAST FTLE)

D. CONNELL (SCARB)

W. NICKISSON (HIGH WYC)
P. ASPHAR (SCARBOROUGH)
R. HAMBLEY (LYN/FERN)

G. MCDONALD (NTH FTLE)
A MILLER (R.A.AF.)

J. REES (MURDOCH UNI)

D. JARVIS-SPINKS (N BCH
S. SPENCER (HIGH WYC)

M. NISH (LYN/FERNDALE)

S. DONOVAN (O/RIDGE}

$. CURTIS (WEST COAST)
C. WOOD (HIGH WYCOMBE)

T. RIGALI (COOL/YOKINE)
K. ANDREW (COOL/YOKINE)
D. PEGRUM (COOL/YOKINE)
N. RAMSAY (BRENTWOOD)
K. SYMONS (WEMBLEY)

D. KOSTADINOSKI (BAL)

K. BREEN (INNALOO)



ZK" GRADE FAIREST & BEST

1980 B. BARBER (MELVILLE)

1981 B. MCCAFFREY (NORTH FTLE.)
1982 P. CARROLL (W.ALT.)

1983 K GLASS (DIANELLA)

1884 F. NANNUP (COOLBELLUP)
1985 R. SHERIDAN (CARLISLE)

1986 M. HODDER (BASSENDEAN)
1987 G. ANDREWS (COOL/YOKINE)

1984 L. SCHAAFSMA (COOL/YOKINE)
1985 G. WILLIAMSON (SWAN/NEDS)
1986 S. ROACH (RIVERTON)

1987 A. GODFREY (ROCKINGHAM)
1988 P. CLAXON (SAWYERS VALLEY)
1989 R. PUTLAND (BRENTWOOD)

1859 K SMITH (BAYSWATER)

1960 J. KING (T.T.C.)

1961 B. SLATER(T.T.C.)

1962 C. STANNAGE (T.T.C)

1963 LEN JOHN (WEMBLEY)

1964 R. NORTHEND (VICTORIA PARK)
1965 K. PEARSON (M.H.W.P.)

1966 P. GRIFFITHS (SWANBOURNE)
1967 G. BRIDGE (COLL.OLD SCOTCH)
1968 M. McPHEE (UNIVERSITY)

1969 P. FEATHERBY (WEMBLEY)
1970 L. AITKEN (UNIVERSITY)

1871 M. HERD (WEMBLEY)

1972 M. HERD (WEMBLEY)

1973 N. FEAKES (CARLISLE)

1974 J. FAULKNER (CARLISLE)

1975 F. BUCKNALL (WEMBLEY)

1976 J. RIGG (S.T.C.)

1977 J. BIRMAN (UNIVERSITY)

1978 I McCAREY (OLD WESLEY)

1988 D. PEGRUM (COOL/YOKINE)
1989 T. JACKSON (ROCKINGHAM)
1980 S.WATSON (COLL.OLD SCH)
1881 G. O'RORKE (APPLECROSS)
1992 G. MCCULLOCH (MT.LAW)
1883 A. TAYLOR (BRENTWOOD)
1994 T. JACKSON (FOR/DALE)

1980 C. COX (OCEAN RIDGE)
1981 M. BOYD (SAW VALLEY)
1892 M. BATTEL (BRENTWOOD)

1979 K. KOSOVICH (WEMBLEY)
1980 K. SMITH (NOLLAMARA)
1981 I. RAKICH (UNIVERSITY)
1982 A. BOCKMAN (OLD WESLEY)
1983 C. MURPHY (NOLLAMARA)
1984 S. PADDON (WEMBLEY)
1985 M. BREWER (COLL.OLD S)
1986 B. CALVIN (T/AQUINAS)
1987 M. SPADANUDA (NTH FTLE)
1988 A. HAYES ( UNIVERSITY)
1989 M. CAWLEY (UNIVERSITY)
1980 M. SIMPSON (UNIVERSITY)
1991 S. HAM (WEMBLEY)

1982 P. PHILLIPS (UNIVERS)
1983 D. O'NEILL (T/AQUINAS)
1994 D. O'NEILL (T/AQUINAS)
1995 A. PICKETT (NOLLAMARA)
1996 A, PICKETT (NOLLAMARA)
1997 A. IMMS (T/AQUINAS)

1998 B. BYRNE (UNIVERSITY)

“B" COLTS FAIREST & BEST

1868 R. THOMAS (NTH. INNALOQ)

1969 8. TAMPALINI (W.ALT.)

1970 G. ELLISS (BAYSWATER)

1971 G. ELLISS (BAYSWATER)

1972 R. LIESHMAN (W.A.L.T.)

1973 G. MILLER (OSBORNE PARK

1974 B. FITZGERALD (SCARBOROUGH).
1975 P. GLYNN (NTH.FREMANTLE)
1976 R. WOODHOUSE (NTH.FREMANTLE)
1977 G. CLUNE (MARIST)

1978 C. CICERELLO (BAYSWATER)
1979 W. PASCOE (COLLEGIANS)

1980 G. MUMME (CHURCHLANDS)

1981 M. GILL (NTH.FREMANTLE)

1882 P. ASPHAR (SCARBORQUGH)
1983 M. GILL (NTH.FREMANTLE)

1884 C. BROWN (CARLISLE)

1985 §. SHEARING (CARLISLE)

1986 S. ASHBY (DIANELLA)

1887 P, CARLSEN (MAYLANDS)

1988 G. MASTERS (INNALOO)

1989 R. NICHCLAIDIS (DIANELLA)

1880 C. MILENTIS (SWAN ATHC)

1881 G. PEZZIMENTI (OSBORNE DISTS)
1992 D. KERNAHAN (C.B.C.)

1993 R. IMBROGIO (BASSENDEAN)
1984 M. YUKICH (SWAN ATHLETIC)
1895 R. LAMBLY (HAMERSLEY CARINE)
1996 |. DAVIDSON (C.B.C.)

1997 D. HOPKINS (HAMERSLEY CARINE)
1998 P. DI NARDO {DIANELLA/MORLEY)



1973 G. NEESHAM (TC GRAYLANDS) 1988 L. BOWIE (BASSENDEAN)

1977 T. LANCASTER (MORLEY) 1989 G. DAMIANI (WHITFORD)

1978 T. LANCASTER (MORLEY) 1990 T. SIERACKI (ROCKINGHAM)

1978 M. CINKURS (SCARBORQUGH) 1881 8. BALLEM (WHITFORD)

1981 N. LITTLE (M.HW.P.) 1892 F. HAYNES (SWAN VIEW)

1982 E. JOKOVICH (W.A.L.T.) 1983 K PALMER (WANNEROO)

1883 K STEWART (COOL/YOKINE) 1994 A. THOMAS (WARNBRO SWANS)
1984 B. SMITH (NORTHBRIDGE AICA) 1985 D. WYNNE (BRENTWOOD)

1985 R. CHADWICK (UNIVERSITY) 1996 S. BONETTI (ST NORBS)

1986 B. MENTZ (LYN/FERNDALE) 1997 N. CULLEN (ST NORBERTS)

1987 T. KLUWEN (MORLEY) 1688 C. WHEATCROFT (LYN/ FERNDALE)

1988 L. BOWIE (BASSENDEAN)
1889 G. DAMIANI (WHITFORD)

CHAMPION CLUB AWARD

54 - ST NORBERTS, BULLCREEK LEEMING, BALCATTA OSBORNE PARK, COCKBURN LAKES
52 - SCARBOROUGH, BRENTWOOD

50 - MOSMAN PARK, HIGH WYCOMBE

47 - NORTH BEACH

46 - EAST FREMANTLE, 44 - ROSSMOYNE

42 - NOLLAMARA, OCEAN RIDGE, BAYSWATER, INNALOO, COLLEGIANS

38 - HAMERSLEY CARINE, UNIVERSITY A,

37-C.B.C., 36-BASSENDEAN, 35-WEMBLEY,

33 - WESLEY CURTIN, 32-WHITFORD, 31-O0SBORNE DISTRICTS

28 - SWAN ATHLETIC, MANNING RIPPERS, COOLBINIA YOKINE,

24 - MOUNT LAWLEY, DIANELLA MORLEY, 20-LYNWOOD FERNDALE

18 - MARANGAROO, WARNBRO SWANS,

16 - UNIVERSITY B, METRO CHRISTIANS, 12 - FORRESTFIELD, 11- TRINITY AQUINAS
10 - ECU (CHURCHLANDS), WANNEROO, KINGSLEY, 8-MELVILLE

6 - FORRESTDALE, 2-WP HELLENIC, CARLISLE

-1 -WEST COAST, -2-COOLBELLUP, -3-NORTHFREMANTLE, -10-REDCLIFFE

T.K. NAYLOR TROPHY
CHAMPION COLTS TEAM

34 - BULLCREEK LEEMING

32 - WHITFORD,

30 - UNIVERSITY A colts, LYNWOOD FERNDALE

28 - UNIVERSITY B coits, EAST FREMANTLE

27 - SCARBOROUGH, 26-C.B.C., 24 - WESLEY CURTIN

22 - NORTH BEACH A coits, COLLEGIANS, 20 - DIANELLA MORLEY

18 - ECU (CHURCHLANDS), HAMERSLEY CARINE, MOUNT LAWLLEY

16 - BALCATTA OSBORNE PARK, OCEAN RIDGE, 14 - KINGSLEY

13 - WEMBLEY, 12 - NORTH BEACH C colts,

10 - WANNEROO, WARNBRO SWANS, TRINITY AQUINAS, NTH FREMANTLE
8 -MELVILLE, 7-WEST COAST, 6-—SWAN ATHLETIC, 2 -BASSENDEAN
0 -CARLISLE, -8-NOLLAMARA



CLUB CHAMPIONSHIP TROPHIES

TWO SENIOR TEAMS

1972 CARLISLE A GRADE A RESERVE ACOLTS
1973 WEMBLEY A GRADE B GRADE A COLTS
1974 WEMBLEY A GRADE A RESERVE ACOLTS
1975 UNIVERSITY A GRADE B GRADE A COLTS
1976 UNIVERSITY A GRADE B GRADE ACOLTS
1977 UNIVERSITY A GRADE B GRADE A COLTS
1978 WEMBLEY A GRADE B GRADE ACOLTS
1979 COLLEGIANS B GRADE G GRADE B COLTS
1980 INNALOO E GRADE G GRADE C COLTS
1981 NORTH BEACH B GRADE E GRADE B COLTS
1982 DIANELLA E GRADE: H GRADE C COLTS
1883 MOUNT LAWLEY A GRADE C GRADE A COLTS
1884 MOUNT LAWLEY A GRADE C GRADE

1985 MOUNT LAWLEY A GRADE C GRADE

1986 WEST COAST/SWAN ATHLETIC
1987 MOUNT LAWLEY

1988 COCKBURN LAKES

1989 BULLCREEK

1980 ROCKINGHAM

1891 ROCKINGHAM

1992 REDCLIFFE

1993 FORRESTFIELD

1984 HIGH WYCOMBE

1995 HIGH WYCOMBE/SWAN ATHLETIC
1996 WARNBRO SWANS

1897 ROSSMOYNE

1998 ST NORBERTS

W.A.A.F.L. (CHAMPION SINGLE TEAM)

1984 EAST FREMANTLE J GRADE 1991 NATIONAL BANK,
1985 COCKBURN LAKES F GRADE ST NORBERTS,
1986 COCKBURN LAKES OLD GUILDFORDIANS
1887 NAVY 1992 EAST FREMANTLE
1988 SWANBOURNE 1983 R & | BANK
1989 RAAF. 1994 FORRESTDALE
1990 MURDOCH UNIVERSITY 1895 EAST FREMANTLE

L K. NAYLOR TROPHY (CHAMPION COLY TEAM)
1984 MOUNT LAWLEY A COLTS; WEST COAST B COLTS
1985 UNIVERSITY Not WEST COAST No1

1986 UNIVERSITY

1887 UNIVERSITY

1988 TRINITY AQUINAS

1689 WHITFORD

1990 UNIVERSITY No1

1891 NORTH BEACH

1992 COWAN UNIVERSITY

1993 UNIVERSITY/SWAN ATHLETIC
1994 UNIVERSITY No.1

1995 BRENTWOOD & UNIVERSITY No.1
1896 UNIVERSITY ‘A"

1997 BULLCREEK LEEMING

1988 BULLCREEK LEEMING



1925 TEACHERS COLLEGE

1933 POSTAL INSTITUTE

1834 UNIVERSITY

193¢ NORTH FREMANTLE "B"

1840 EAST FREMANTLE "B"

1947 SOUTH PERTH"B"

1949 PALMYRA"B"

1960 NORTH FREMANTLE "A"
COLTS UNIVERSITY "A"

1964 CARLISLE"D"

1982
1893
1984
1995

1996

WEMBLEY "K"
FORRESTFIELD "H"
FORRESTFIELD "G"
SCARBOROUGH "A"
FORRESTDALE "J"
UNIVERSITY "A" COLTS
BRENTWOOD "C" COLTS
SWAN ATHLETIC "E"
WARNBRO SWANS "F"
ROSSMOYNE "G"

1972 CARLISLE "A" COLTS INNALOOQ "J"
1973 MOSMAN PARK"B" UNIVERSITY "A" COLTS
1974 UNIVERSITY "A"COLTS C.B.C. "B" COLTS

1975

WEMBLEY "A" RESERVE 1997 REDCLIFFE "C"
SWAN VALLEY (SUNDAY)

1979 COLLEGIANS "B" COLTS
1880 NORTH FREMANTLE "B" CLTS
FORRESTFIELD "D" COLTS
1982 DIANELLA"E"
1983 CARLISLE "C"
1885 MOUNT LAWLEY “C*
SWAN ATHLETIC "D"
BASSENDEAN "I"
1986 COCKBURN LAKES "E"
1988 TRINITY AQUINAS "A" COLTS
1990 UNIVERSITY "A" COLTS
HAMERSLEY CARINE "E"
LONGEST WINNING SEQUENCE
FORRESTFIELD 1983 20, 1994 20, 19951 _ 41 games
UNIVERSITY "A" COLTS 1995 20, 1996 20, 1997 1 = 41 games
PREMIERSHIP RECORDS
63 UNIVERSITY - HOLD THE RECORD FOR THE MOST PREMIERSHIPS
IN THE W.A.AF.L. SINCE 1628
32 WEMBLEY - SINCE BEING ADMITTED IN 1938
26 MOUNT LAWLEY - SINCE BEING ADMITTED IN 1663
21 NORTH FREMANTLE
15 SCARBOROUGH
12 INNALOO
11 CARLISLE,
10 NORTH BEACH, WEST COAST, C.B.C.
9 COCKBURN LAKES, COLLEGIANS,
8 FORRESTFIELD,- NOLLAMARA, SWAN ATHLETIC
7 MAYLANDS, REDCLIFFE WHITFORD
6 BAYSWATER, DIANELLA, COLLEGIANS OLD SCOTCH,
SWANBOURNE,
5 CHURCHLANDS, APPLECROSS, HAMERSLEY CARINE, M.H.W.P.,ROCKINGHAM,
BASSENDEAN, WANNEROQO, TRINITY AQUINAS, BULLCREEK LEEMING
4 WA.LT., AlC.A., OCEAN RIDGE, BRENTWOOD, EAST FREMANTLE
3 HELLENIC, COWAN UNIVERSITY, ST NORBERTS , ROSSMOYNE
2 JOHN 23rd, COOLBINIA YOKINE, MORLEY, MUNDARING HILLS, WA.CAE.,

TRINITY O.B.,LYNWOOD FERNDALE, FORRESTDALE, WARNBRO SWANS,
BALCATTA/OSB PARK ,HIGH WYCOMBE, WESLEY CURTIN

MELVILLE, NATIONAL BANK, OLD WESLEY, SWAN VIEW, R& I, AN.Z, RIVERTON,
BALCATTA, OSBORNE DISTRICTS, DIANELLA MORLEY, COOLBELLUP,



E GRADE

FAIREST & BEST WINNERS : 1998 SEASON

PHILIP BROOKS
ROBERT THOMSON
AARON DUNSTER

GRAHAM JONES
CHRIS TREW
DANIEL O'NEILL

ANDREW MC PHEE
ADAM FALLOWS
ANDREW COX

PAUL TAYLOR
PAUL SAYLOR
GLENN DOWDING

SHANE FREEMAN
CRAIG BAINES
CRAIG ROURKE

MATT VERNEY

STEVEN EVANS
SHANE BROWN
PETER HILL

SHAUN SPENCER
STEPHEN BONETTI
TREVOR MCALISTER

GLENN LAMMONBY
MARK CHAPPLE
LUKE STEIN

MARK DEEBLE
ASON COLBUNG
PATRICK ERDLEY!
ROBERT TRINDER

MICHAEL WEBB
BRADLEY WINMAR
CLARENCE RYAN

BLAIR BOLLAND
DARREN FRY
TIM MCPHERSON

NICHOLAS YEOLAND
GLEN MCDONALD
BRENDAN ABBOTT

BRENT BYRNE
PETER BECK
GEORGE NICHOLLS

PAUL DI NARDO
BREYDEN LONNIE
PAUL HOLMES

CHRIS WHEATCROFT
BRADLEY SMITH
JOHNNY CASSON

cB.C
SCARBOROUGH
SCARBOROUGH

SCARBOROUGH
NORTH BEACH
TRINITY AQUINAS

NOLLAMARA
DIANELLA MORLEY
BASSENDEAN

WANNEROO
BASSENDEAN
REDCLIFFE

COCKBURN LAKES
ROSSMOYNE
BRENTWQOD

BRENTWOOD
BULLCREEK LEEMING
COCKBURN LAKES
BRENTWOOD

HIGH WYCOMBE
ST NORBERTS
MANNING RIPPERS

HIGH WYCOMBE
ST NORBERTS
OCEAN RIDGE

INNALOO

DIANELLA MORLEY
BULLCREEK LEEMING
MOSMAN PARK

TRINITY AQUINAS
MOSMAN PARK
INNALOO

WHITFORD
C.B.C.
SWAN ATHLETIC

WESLEY CURTIN
NORTH FREMANTLE
EAST FREMANTLE

UNIVERSITY
WEMBLEY
WEMBLEY

DIANELLA MORLEY
UNIVERSITY

BALCATTAJOSBORNE PARK

LYNWOOD FERNDADLE

BULLCREEK LEEMING
LYNWOOD FERNDALE

20 VOTES
18
17

27 VOTES
20
17

25 VOTES
24
16

15 VOTES
14
12

20 VOTES
19
13

15 VOTES
15
13
12

23 VOTES
22
17

18 VOTES
15
15

16 VOTES
16
16
16

16 VOTES
15
12

17 VOTES
15
14

24 VOTES
23
17

19 VOTES
18
13

17 VOTES
11
11

25 VOTES
18
13



1858
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968

1969
1670
1971
1972
1673
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1978
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1891
1892
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

B. FEATHERBY
B. FEATHERBY
H. BELL

B GIANOTTI

B. PACKARD
G. POLE

A LECKIE

B. FEATHERBY
B. FEATHERBY
B. ROSE

A. WALKER

M. DOIG

B. McCAFFREY
A. BARNETT

A. BARNETT
R. WHEATLEY
R. WILSON

J. MILLER

M. SALMON

G. BANCROFT
G. ALDRIDGE
P. BOTSIS

G. DONOVAN
S. ARNOTT

T. POWER

J. O'NEIL

K PRIDE

C. NORTHCOTT
C. NORTHCOTT
B. McFAULL

V. LOWE

V. LOWE

K PRIDE

P. BISTRUP

W. TAYLOR

V. LOWE

W. TAYLCR

M. CULLEN

M. CULLEN

8. SADOWSKI
P. BROOKS

P. MCDONALD

A GRADE GOALSCORERS

WEMBLEY
WEMBLEY
NORTH FREMANTLE
UNIVERSITY
MOSMAN PARK
EAST PERTH
MAYLANDS
WEMBLEY
WEMBLEY
MAYLANDS
UNIVERSITY
WEMBLEY
MELVILLE
UNIVERSITY
UNIVERSITY
NORTH FREMANTLE
UNIVERSITY
CB.C
UNIVERSITY
CARLISLE
MOUNT LAWLEY
WEMBLEY
NOLLAMARA
OLD WESLEY
OLD WESLEY
NORTH BEACH
OLD WESLEY
NOLLAMARA
NOLLAMARA
SCARBOROUGH
MOUNT LAWLEY
MOUNT LAWLEY
OLD WESLEY
NORTH BEACH
WEST COAST
MOUNT LAWLEY
WEST COAST
NOLLAMARA
NOLLAMARA
NORTH BEACH
C.B.C.

MOUNT LAWLEY

113

69
77

50
104

47
100
100
100

47
101

103
69

85

60

85
78
112
139

50
57

g7
79
101

75



B GRADE GOALSCORERS

1962 8. MITCHELL BAYSWATER
1963 M. LEACH T.T.C. CLAREMONT
1964 R.BURNS HILTON PARK 42
1985 K SOMMES COLLEGIANS OLD SCOTCH 68
1866 R. SMITH MOUNT LAWLEY 57
1967 R. SMITH MOUNT LAWLEY
1968 D. HAYES MOSMAN PARK 59
1969 R. BRANSON NOLLAMARA 71
1870 K AYTON BASSENDEAN 48
1971 J. CAIN FLOREAT 53
1972 R. NELSON OLD WESLEY 57
1973 B.SMITH MAYLANDS 47
1974 B. HERSEY NOLLAMARA 45
1975 K AYTON BAYSWATER 58
1976 R. ROWE BAYSWATER 80
1977 K. SIMION MAYLANDS 79
1978 K BLAKE NORTH FREMANTLE §3
1979 B. VERYARD FLOREAT MARIST 48
1980 S. MOORE TRINITY AQUINAS €0
1981 G. FATHERS MORLEY 111
1882 G. FATHERS MORLEY 108
1983 R. STARK FLOREAT MARIST 65
1884 M. HUGHES BAYSWATER 65
1985 §S. MULHALL WEST COAST 70
19868 P.BOTSIS MOUNT LAWLEY 65
1987 C. HALL COLLEGIANS OLD SCOTCH 72
1988 B. McFAULL INNALOO 96
1889 G. HOWARD C.B.C. 111
1980 J. OLCZYK NORTH FREMANTLE )

G. YUKICH SWAN ATHLETIC ) 58
1981 T. BOZICH SWAN ATHLETIC 76
1982 P. BRINDLEY C.B.C. 108
1983 D. REED CB.C. 60
1984 5. HADLAND BASSENDEAN 75
1995 §S. HADLAND BASSENDEAN 60
1986 P. BROOKS C.B.C. 82
1897 K. CATON BALCATTA 53
1988 J. HAYMAN NOLLAMARA 58



A" GRADE

Grade A
Club Played Won Last Drawn For Against Points Percentage
SCARBORCUGH AFC 18 17 1t a 1677 o4 88 18438
C.8.C. AF.C. 18 13 5 Q 1703 11&7 52 147.19
NORTH BEACH AFC 8 12 5 1 1582 1282 50 12538
SWAN ATHLETIC AFC 18 10 a Q 1441 1444 40 96.78
UNIVERSITY AFC 18 9 9 Q 1458 1498 38 §7.33
WEMBLEY AFC 18 ] 9 1 1373 1354 34 101.40
MT LAWLEY AFC 18 2| 10 Q 1348 1293 32 104.23
WEST COAST AFC 18 5 12 1 1139 1448 2 78.66
NORTH FREMANTLE AFC 18 3 14 1 1248 1812 14 &8.78
TRINITY AQUINAS AFC 18 3 15 0 1070 1722 12 62.14

FAIREST & BEST PHILIP BROOKS  C.B.C.

ELIMINATION FINAL

SWAN ATHLETIC 48 vs UNIVERSITY 1513 GCLAREMONT OVAL

QUALIEYING FINAL

C.B.C. 6.7 vs NORTHBEACH 17.12 LEEDERVILLE OVAL

1at SEM] FINAL

C.B.C. 15.13 v UNIVERSITY 100 EAST FREMANTLE OVAL

2nd SEMI FINAL

SCARBOROUGH 11.8 vs NORTHBEACH 34 LEEDERVILLE OVAL

PRELIMINARY FINAL

NORTH BEACH 17.12 vs C.B.C. 1012 LEEDERVILLE OVAL

GRAND FINAL
12/9/98 - LEEDERVILLE OVAL

SCARBOROUGH 41 32 33 33 139 67PTS

NORTH BEACH

31 13 21

62 11.7 T73PTS



Grade A Ris:Rve

Points Percentage

Club Played Wan Lost Drawn For Against

UNIVERSITY AFC 18 14 4 o) 1426 938 56 152.03 !
SCARBOROUGH AFC 18 13 5 0 1403 863 52 162.57
NORTH BEACH AFC 18 13 § 0 1372 973 82 141.01
WEMBLEY AFC 18 12 8 Q 1208 875 48 123.80
C.B.C. AF.C. 18 1 6 1 1461 1086 46 134.53 :
SWAN ATHLETIC AFC 18 8 10 0 1108 1323 32 83.75 |
TRINITY AQUINAS AFC 18 7 10 1 ‘_ 1182 1198 30 98.68 ‘I
MT LAWILEY AFC ' 18 6 12 0 1109 1160 24 95.60 ;
NORTH FREMANTLE AFC 18 4 14 0 883 1605 16 61.25
WEST COAST AFC 18 1 17 0 713 1844 4 38.67

EAIREST & SEST GRAHAM JONES SCARBOROUGH

ELIMINATION FINAL

WEMBLEY 6.10 vs C.B.C. 7.10 CLAREMONT QVAL

QUALIFYING FINAL

SCARBORQUGH 13.13 vs NORTHBEACH 8.8 LEEDERVILLE OVAL

1st SEMI FINAL

NORTH BEACH 3.7 vs C.B.C . 7.10 EAST FREMANTLE

2nd SEM| FINAL

UNIVE RSITY 8.13 vs SCARBOROUGH 3.7 LEEDERVILLE OVAL

PRELIMINARY FINAL

SCARBOROUGH 10.10 vs C.B.C. 12.9 LEEDERVILLE OVAL

GRAND FINAL

s
1

12/0/98 - LEEDERVILLE OVAL

UNIVERSITY 1. 24 25 34 813 61PTS

C.B.C. 45 . 11 21 7.7  49PTS



Grade B

Club Played Won Lost Drawn For Against Points Percentage
BALCAT/OSB PARK AFC 18 18 2 4] 1662 1018 64 163.26
HAMERSLEY CARINE AFC 18 13 5 0 1767 1182 52 148.24
NOLLAMARA AFC 18 13 5 ¢] 1883 1384 52 136.05
COLLEGIANS AFC 18 10 8 0 1303 1204 40 108.22
DIANELLA/MORLEY AFC 18 10 8 0 1547 1624 36 95.26
BASSENDEAN A.F.C. 18 8 10 0 1492 1423 32 104.85
WHITFORD AFC 18 7 1 Q 1281 1446 28 88.59
ECU (CHURCHLANDS)AFC 18 5§ 13 0 1437 1837 20 78.23
WANNEROQO AFC 18 5§ 13 0 1136 1564 20 72.63
REDCLIFFE AFC 18 3 15 0 947 1783 12 53.72

EAIREST & BEST ANDREW MCPHEE NOLLAMARA

ELIMINATION FINAL

COLLEGIANS 16.4 vs DIANELLA MORLEY 10.9 ROBINSON RESERVE
QUALIFYING FINAL

HAMERSLEY CARINE 20.20 vs NOLLAMARA 10.13 RICHARD GUELFI RES.
1st SEM] FINAL

NOLLAMARA 3.8 vs COLLEGIANS 11.7 RICHARD GUELFi RES.
2nd SEMI FINAL

BALCATTA/OSB PARK 3.4 vs HAMERSLEY CARINE 5.10 BASSENDEAN OVAL
PRELIMINARY FINAL

BALCATTA/OSBORNE PARK 16.16 vs

HAMERSLEY CARINE

12/3/98

3.1

BALCATTA/JOSBORNE PARK 2.3

8.5 BASSENDEAN OVAL

COLLEGIANS

GRAND FINAL

- CLAREMONT OVAL

1.1 285 23 8.10 58PTS
41 62 36 1512 102PTS



Grade % Yestfud

“B RESERVE

For Against

Points Percantage

Club Played Won Lost Drawn

BALCATIOSB PARK AFC 18 16 2 4] 1975 6873 64 293.46
BASSENDEAN A.F.C. 18 13 5 0 1980 795 52 250.00
NOLLAMARA AFC 17 12 5 8] 1440 832 48 173.08
COLLEGIANS AFC 17 12 5 0 1322 798 48 165.46
WHITFORD AFC 18 11 7 Q 1401 1008 44 138.99
DIANELLAMORLEY AFC 18 8 10 0 1416 1138 32 124.685
HAMERSLEY CARINE AFC 18 8 10 0 1081 1133 32 95.41
WANNEROQ AFC 17 5 12 0 908 1421 20 83.97
ECU (CHURCHLANDS)AFC 18 2 18 0 525 2512 8 20.80
REDCLIFFE AFC 17 1 18 c 503 2252 4 22.34

EAIREST & BEST PAUL TAYLOR WANNEROO

ELIMINATION FINAL

COLLEGIANS 89 vs WHITFORD 9.5 ROBINSON RESERVE

QUALIFYING FINAL

BASSENDEAN 1716 vs NOLLAMARA 8.4 RICHARD GUELFI RESERVE

1st SEMI FiNAL

NOLLAMARA 59 vs WHITFORD 7.8 RICHARD GUELFI RESERVE

And SEMI FINAL

BALCATTA/OSB PARK 5.12 vs BASSENDEAN 9.7 BASSENDEAN QVAL

PRELIMINARY FINAL,

BALCATTA/OSB PARK 21.10 vs WHITFORD 47 BASSENDEAN OVAL

GRAND FINAL

i
12/6/98 - - CLAREMONT OVAL

BASSENDEAN

11 13

BALCATTA/OSBORNE PARK 2.1

3.1

1.0 20 54 34PTS

74 43 169 105PTS



2C" GRADE

Grade C .
Club Played Won Lost Drawn For Against Paints Percantage
ROSSMOYNE AFC 8 15 3 0 2058 955 80 215.80
COCKBURN LAKES AFC 19 15 3 0 1680 963 80 172.38
BULLCREEK LEEMING 18 14 4 0 1778 1190 58 149,41
BRENTWOOQD AFC 8 13 5 0 16886 1082 52 153.97
OSBORNE DISTRICT AFC 8 8 10 0 1334 1551 a2z 86.01
WARNBRO SWANS AFC 18 7 M 0 1304 1457 28 808.50
WESLEY CURTIN AFC 88 7 M 0 1142 1814 28 70.76
W.P. HELLENICS AFC 18 5 13 0 1322 1851 20 71.42
UNIVERSITY AFC  ° 18 4 14 0 1247 1574 16 79.22
MELVILLE AFC 18 2 18 O 874 2148 8 40.67

EAIREST & REST SHANE FREEMAN COCKBURN LAKES

ELIMINATION FINAL

BRENTWOCD 179 vs OSBORNE DISTRICTS 5.3 McGILLIVRAY OVAL

QUALIFYING FINAL

COCKBURN LAKES 18.9 vs BULLCREEKLEEMING 14.10 LATHLAIN OVAL
1st SEMI FINAL
BULLCREEK LEEMING €.11 vs BRENTWOQOD 6.13 BILL GRAYDEN RESERVE
2nd SEMI FINAL
ROSSMOYNE 11.11 vs COCKBURN LAKES 8.8 MORRIS BUZACOTT RES.
PRELIMINARY FINAL
COCKBURN LAKES 158 vs BRENTWOOD £8 EASTFREMANTLE OVAL
GRAND FINAL
12/9/08; - FREMANTLE OVAL
ROSSMOYNE 1.7 20 14 23 614 SOPTS

COCKBURNLAKES .2 31 22 1.0 65 41PTS



Grade & Resipuz

For Against - I?oints Percentage

Club Ptayed Won Last Drawn
BRENTWOOD AFC | 18 15 3 0 1430 770 60 18571
BULLCREEK LEEMING 18 14 4 0 1256 779 5% 18123
COCKBURN LAKES AFC 18 14 4 0 1438 953 56 15088
WESLEY CURTIN AFC 18 11 & 1 1332 807 44 18508
OSBORNE DISTRICT AFC 18 10 7 1 1322 1138 40 11807
ROSSMOYNE AFC 18 10 8 0 1044 1017 40 10285
UNIVERSITY AFC 18 8 10 0 1207 1082 32 110.53
MELVILLE AFC 18 4 14 o0 972 1284 16 75.70
WARNBRO SWANS AFC 18 3 18 0 688 1320 12 50.68
W.P. HELLENICS AFC 18 2 16 0 807 2007 8 40.21

EAIREST & BEST MATT VERNEY BRENTWOOD

STEVEN EVANS BULLCREEK LEEMING

ELIMINATION FINAL

WESLEY CURTIN 12.12 vs OSBORNE DISTRICTS 3.5 MCGILLIVRAY OVAL

QUALIFYING FINAL

BULLCREEKLEEMING 10.9 vs COCKBURNLAKES 11.6 LATHLAIN OVAL

1st SEMI FINAL

BULLCREEEK LEEMING 6.2 vs WESLEY CURTIN 5.7 BILL GRAYDEN RESERVE

2nd SEMI FINAL

BRENTWOOD 410 vs COCKBURNLAKES  5.13 MORRIS BUZACOTT RESERVE

PRELIMINARY FINAL

BRENTWOOD 42 vs BULLCREEKLEEMING 22.12 EAST FREMANTLE OVAL

GRAND FINAL
12/9/98 - FREMANTLE OVAL

BULLCREEK LEEMING 43 23 863 7. 199  123PTS
COCKBURN LLAKES 12 32 11 1 586 36PTS



Grade D

Club Played Won Lost Drawn For Against Poipts Percentage
EAST FREMANTLE AFC 18 14 4 0 1978 1041 58 180.01
ST NORBERTS AFC 8 13 5 0 1812 1304 2 138.96
BAYSWATER AFC B8 12 86 0 1458 1128 48 129.48
COOLBINIA-YOKINE AFC 18 11 7 0 1540 1141 44 134.97
MANNING RIPPERS AFC 18 1 7 0 1448 1290 4 112,02
OCEAN RIDGE AFC 189 10 8 0 1425 1080 40 131.94
HIGH WYCOMBE AFC 18 10 8 0 1450 1100 40 131.82
LYNWOOD FERNDALE AFC 18 4 14 0 1016 1945 16 5224
COOLBELLUP AFC 1@ 3 15 0 1038 2303 12 45.12
CARLISLE AFC 88 2 18 0 948 1788 a8 53.48

EAIREST & BEST SHAUN SPENCER  HIGH WYCOMBE

ELIMINATION FINAL

COOLBINIA YOKINE 14.9 vs MANNING RIPPERS 9.17 COOLBINIA OVAL

QUALIFYING FINAL

ST NORBERTS 19.13 vs BAYSWATER 12.9 QUEENS PARK RESERVE

1st SEMI FINAL

BAYSWATER 45 vs COOLBINIA YOKINE 13.12 HILLCREST PARK

2nd SEMI FINAL

EAST FREMANTLE 10.11 vs ST NORBERTS 18.11  WINNACOTT RESERVE

PRELIMINARY FINAL

EAST FREMANTLE 144 ‘vs COOLBINIA YOKINE 11.14 CLAREMONT OVAL

GRAND FINAL
12/9/98 - KAROONDA PARK
EASTFREMANTLE 44 52 56 42 18.14 122PTS
ST NORBERTS 1 44 32 33 1010 70PTS



Grade % Rescruz

Club Played Won Lost Drawn For Against Paints Percantage

HIGH WYCOMBE AFC 18 17 1 0 2159 713 68 302.81
BAYSWATER AFC 18 14 4 0 1883 922 58 205.31
ST NORBERTS AFC 18 14 4 Q 1724 1100 56 1586.73
EAST FREMANTLE AFC 18 13 5 0 1607 993 52 161.83
QCEAN RIDGE AFC 18 11 7 0 1782 1027 44 174,49
LYNWOOD FERNDALE AFC 18 a 1a 0 1388 1108 3z 125,81
MANNING RIPPERS AFC 18 6 12 0 907 18585 24 54.80
COOLBINIA-YOKINE AFC 18 4 14 0 1010 1845 16 85.37
COOLBELLUP AFC 18 3 15 0 67 179 12 35.20
CARLISLE AFC 18 g 18 0 §52 2560 ' 0 21.56

EAIREST & BEST GLENN LAMMONBY HIGH WYCOMBE

ELIMINATION FINAL,

EAST FREMANTLE 125 vs OCEANRIDGE 11.16 WINNACOTT RESERVE

QUALIFYING FINAL,

BAYSWATER 16.10 vs ST NORBERTS 10.12 HILLCREST RESERVE

1st SEMI FINAL

ST NORBERTS 9.9 vs OCEANRIDGE 5.12 QUEENS PARK RESERVE

2nd SEM! FINAL,

HIGH WYCOMBE 10.11  vs BAYSWATER 8.10 SCOTT RESERVE

PRELIMINARY FINAL

BAYSWATER 7.18 vs STNORBERTS 5.13 CLAREMONT OVAL

GRAND FINAL
12/8/98 - ROBINSON RESERVE

HIéHWYCOMBE 31 55 10 15 1011 71PTS
BAYSWATER 33 13 33 - 78 S51PTS



Grade E

ZE" GRADE

Club Played Won Lost Drawn For Against  Points Percentage
INNALOO AFC 18 14 4 0 1887 1100 55  169.73
MOSMAN PARK AFC 18 13 5§ 0 1849 1144 52 16163
DIANELLAMORLEY AFC 18 12 6 O 1764 1282 48 13780
NORTH BEACH AFC B 11 5 O 1621 1133 4“4 14307
FORRESTFIELD AFC 17 9 8 © 1845 1704 38 96.54
METRO CHRISTIAN AFC 17 8 8 0 1503 1542 a2 97.47
MT LAWLEY AFC 18 8 12 0 1384 1588 28 89.08
BALCAT/OSB PARK AFC 19 7 11 0 1521 1810 28 84.03
FORRESTDALE AFC 17 4 13 0 1350 1689 18 79.93
TRINITY AQUINAS AFC 18 2 1B 0 904 2375 8 38.06
FAIREST & BEST MARK DEEBLE INNALOQQ,
JASON COLBUNG  DIANELLA MORLEY
PATRICK ERDLEY]  BALCATTA/OSBORNE PARK
ROBERT TRINDER  MOSMAN PARK
ELIMINATION FINAL,
NORTH BEACH 3024 vs FORRESTFIELD 55 CHARLES RILEY RESERVE
QUALIFYING FINAL
MOSMAN PARK 20.15 vs DIANELLAMORLEY 15.15 TOM PERROTT RESERVE
1st SEMI FINAL
DIANELLAMORLEY 4.10 vs NORTH BEACH 7.7 LIGHT STREET RESERVE
2nd SEMI FINAL
INNALOO 11.17 vs8 MOSMAN PARK 43 BIRRALEE RESERVE
PRELIMINARY FINAL
MOSMAN PARK  16.13 vs NORTH BEACH 108 FREMANTLE OVAL
GRAND FINAL

12/8/98 - RICHARD GUELFI RESERVE

INNALOO
MOSMAN PARK

1.7 31 42 61 1411 95PTS

24 12 11

22 89 45PTS



-E" RESERVE

Club - Played Won Lost Drawn Far Against Points  Percentage
DIANELLA/MORLEY AFC 188 14 4 0 1383 882 56 160.44
MOSMAN PARK AFC 18 14 4 0 1584 980 S8 160.00
MT LAWLEY AFC 1 18 5 0 1843 859 52 191.27
TRINITY AQUINAS AFC 18 12 § 0 1495 962 a4 155.41
INNALQO AFC 18 9 8 o0 1294 1330 32 97.28
FORRESTFIELD AFC 18 5 13 @ 1088 1495 16 71.30
BALCAT/OSB PARK AFC 18 - 3 18 o0 1037 1728 12 60.01
METRO CHRISTIAN AFC 18 2 1B o0 863 2081 8 41.78

FAIREST & BEST MICHAEL WEBB TRINITY AQUINAS

1st SEMI FINAL

MOUNT LAWLEY 149 vs TRINITY AQUINAS 68 HAMER PARK

2nd SEMI FINAL

DIANELLA MORLEY 10.18 vs MOSMANPARK 4.4 LIGHT STREET RESERVE
PRELIMINARY FINAL

MOSMAN PARK 2.10 vs MOUNT LAWLEY 20.10 FREMANTLE OVAL

GRAND FINAL 1
12/9/98 - RICHARD GUELFI RESERVE

DIANELLAMORLEY 1. 11 12 32 6.5 41PTS
MOUNT LAWLEY 43 41 62 31 177 109PTS



Grade F

e,

Club Played Won Lost Drawn For Against Points Percentage
SCARBORQUGH AFC 18 18 0 0 2475 684 72 372.74
NORTH FREMANTLE AFC 18 13 5 0 2088 1347 52 185.83
WEMBLEY AFC 18 12 & 0 1819 1022 48 177.98
WHITFORD AFC 18 12 8 0 1828 1102 48 165.70
C.B.C. AF.C. 18 12 8 0 1951 1407 48 138.88
SWAN ATHLETIC AFC 18 1M 7 0 1985 1197 44 164.18
WEST COAST AFC 18 & 13 0 1200 1810 20 88.30 ,
HAMERSLEY CARINE AFC 18 4 14 0 1111 1868 16 "58.44
NORTH BEACH AFC 188 2 15 1 714 2163 10 33.01
NOLLAMARA AFC 18 0 17 1 825 3031 2 17.32

FAIREST & BEST BLAIR BOLLAND WHITFORD

ELIMINATION FINAL.

WHITFORD 10.12 vs C.B.C. 13.7 MACDONALD RESERVE
QUALIFYING EINAL.

NORTH FREMANTLE 2.9 vs WEMBLEY 8.9 CITY BEACH OVAL

st SEMI FINAL

NORTH FREMANTLE 12.10 vs C.B.C. 10.7 TOM PERROTT RESERVE
£nd SEM! FINAL

SCARBOROUGH 6.7 vs WEMBLEY 8.5 MILLINGTON RESERVE
PRELIMINARY FINAL

SCARBOROUGH 74 vs NORTHFREMANTLE 9.6 RICHARD GUELFIRES

GRAND FINAL.
1
12/9/98 - CITY BEACH OVAL

WEMBLEY 24 1. 14 3 411 35PTS
NORTHFREMANTLE 2. 3 22 2 9.2 56PTS



Grade G

Club Played Won Lost Drawn For Against Points Percentage
WESLEY CURTIN AFC 18 17 1 a 2096 790 68 285.32
BASSENDEAN A.F.C. 18 15 3 a 1812 1205 80 180.37
NORTH FREMANTLE AFC 18 12 2] 0 1688 1167 48 144.73
COCKBURN LAKES AFC 18 10 8 0 1447 1370 40 105.62
BULLCREEK LEEMING 18 8 10 a 1238 1803 3z 77.29
EAST FREMANTLE AFC 18 6 12 0 1341 1352 24 89.19
KINGSLEY AFC 18 7 M o 1207 1512 24 78,83
MARANGARQQ AFC 18 8 12 0 1279 1882 24 75.58
OSBORNE DISTRICT AFC 18 7 10 1 1218 1460 22 83.49
HiGH WYCOMBE AFC 18 2 15 1 920 1828 10 50.33

EAIREST & BEST NICHOLAS YEOLAND WESLEY CURTIN
ELIMINATION FINAL

COCKBURN LAKES 14.11 vs BULLCREEKLEEMING 12.7 ANNING PARK
QUALIFYING FINAL

BASSENDEAN 1711 vs NORTH FREMANTLE 11.10 JUBILEE RESERVE
1st SEMI FINAL

NORTH FREMANTLE 11.8 vs COCKBURN LAKES 6.11 MELVILLE RESERVE
and SEMI FINAL

WESLEY CURTIN 9.8 vs BASSENDEAN 6.10 SOUTH OVAL
PRELIMINARY FINAL

BASSENDEAN 21.11  va NORTH FREMANTLE 11.9 ROBINSON RESERVE

{
GRAND FINAL
12/9/98 - HAMER PARK

WESLEY CURTIN 64 53 47 12 1616 112PTS

BASSENDEAN - 11 - 35 48 30PTS



A" COLTS

Grade & =
Club Played Won Lost Drawn For Against Points Percantage
UNIVERSITY AFC " 18 18 3 0 1328 814 €0 216.29
C.8.C. AF.C. 18 15 3 0 1084 533 205.25
SCARBORQUGH AFC 18 13 4 1 1054 654 54 161.18 -
NORTH BEACH AFC 18 12 6 a 1006 742 48 147.57
MT LAWLEY AFC 18 9 9 0 850 738 36 128.73
WEMBLEY AFC 18 7 10 1 768 880 30 80,10
TRINITY AQUINAS AFC 18 & 12 0 785 952 24 82.486
NORTH FREMANTLE AFC 18 4 13- 1 ess 1329 18 5260
SWAN ATHLETIC AFC 18 4 14 Q 734 1214 16 60.46
WEST COAST AFC 18 3 14 1 567 1339 14 4235

FAIREST & BEST BRENT BYRNE UNIVERSITY

ELIMINATION FINAL

NORTH BEACH 126 vs MOUNTLAWLEY 55 CLAREMONT OVAL

QUALIFYING FINAL

C.B.C. 7.9 vs SCARBOROUGH &4 LEEDERVILLE OVAL

1st SEMI FINAL

SCARBORQUGH 2.5 vs NORTHBEACH 13.6 LEEDERVILLE OVAL

2nd SEMI FINAL

UNIVERSITY 4.8 vs C.B.C. 7.5 EAST FREMANTLE OVAL

PRELIMINARY FINAL

UNIVERSITY 9.8 vs NORTHBEACH §54 LEEDERVILLE OVAL

GRAND FINAL

12/9/98 - LEEDERVILLE OVAL
cBGC. 1 12 42 - 55 '35PTS
UNIVERSITY 44 14 11 31 940 64PTS



"B"COLTS

Grade b )
Club Played Won Lost Drawn For Against Points Percantage
WHITFORD AFC 18 16 2 O 1477 522 64 282,95
UNIVERSITY AFC 18 14 4 0O 1117 582 52 191.92
COLLEGIANS AFC 18 12 & 0 1085 726 48 150.83
DIANELLA/MORLEY AFC 18 12 6 0 1024 880 48 115.06
HAMERSLEY CARINE AFC 18 & 9 0 g74 871 36 111.83
BALCAT/OSB PARK AFC 17 98 8 0 780 899 6 86.76

ECU (CHURCHLANDS)AFC 18 9 9 0 712 828 38 86.20
WANNEROO AFC 18 6 12 0 658 980 24 68.65
BASSENDEAN A.F.C. 18 3 15 0 713 1110 12 684.23
NOLLAMARA AFC 77 0 17 O 327 1329 0 24.60

FAIREST & BEST PAUL DINARDO DIANELLA MORLEY

ELIMINATION FINAL
DIANELLA MORLEY 7.10 vs HAMERSLEY CARINE 6.11 RICHARD GUELFI RES.
QUALIFYING FINAL
UNIVERSITY 412 vs COLLEGIANS 2.7 ROBINSON RESERVE
1st SEMI FINAL
COLLEGIANS 8.5 vs DIANELLA MORLEY 7.13 RICHARD GUELFi RESERVE
2nd SEMI FiNAL
WHITFORD 5.7 vs UNIVERSITY 4.4 BASSENDEAN OVAL
PRELIMINARY FINAL -
UNIVERSITY 8.11 vs DIANELLA MORLEY 6.6 BASSENDEAN OVAL
GRAND FINAL
12.9.98 - CLAREMONT OVAL
WHITFORD 13 35 22 4 1010 T7OPTS
UNIVERSITY 2.1 A - 14 3.6 24PTS



Grade ¢ ]
Club Played Won LostDrawn For Against Points Percentage

BULLCREEK LEEMING 17 17 0 0 1633 328 88  497.87
EAST FREMANTLE AFC 17 15 2 0 469 60 48972
LYNWOOD FERNDALE AFC 18 15 3 0 1682 448 60 37088
WESLEY CURTIN AFC 17 12 5 0 1240 751 4 18511
WHITFORD AFC 7 11 & 0 1088 702 4 15185
OCEAN RIDGE AFC 8 &8 10 0 1057 o7 a2  108.88
KINGSLEY AFC 18 7 1M 0 910 1421 28 84.04
NORTH BEACH AFC 18 6 12 0 775 1187 20 68.18
WARNBRO SWANS AFC 18 8 12 0 751 1307 20 53,78
MT LAWLEY AFC 18 5 15 @ 674 1395 20 4832
MELVILLE AFC 18 4 14 0 708 1472 16 47.96
CARLISLE AFC 18 1 17 0 238 2086 4 11.41

EAIREST & BEST CHRIS WHEATCROFT LYNWOOD FERNDALE

ELIMINATION FINAL

WESLEY CURTIN 52 vs WHITFORD 7.4 MCGILLIVRAY OVAL NO1

QUALIFYING FINAL,

EAST FREMANTLE 1212 vs LYNWOOD FERNDALE 5.3 LATHLAIN OVAL

1st SEMI FINAL

LYNWOOD FERNDALE 11.14 vs WHITFORD 2.10 BILL GRAYDEN RESERVE

2nd SEM! FINAL

BULLCREEK LEEMING 14.7 vs EAST FREMANTLE 2.8 MORRIS BUZACOTT RES.

PRELIMINARY FINAL

EAST FREMANTLE 109 vs LYNWOOD FERNDALE 5.3 CLAREMONT OVAL

GRAND FINAL
12/9/98 - FREMANTLE QVAL
BULLCREEK LEEMING 11 23 .1 43 7.8 SOPTS

EAST FREMANTLE 16 22 22 21 7.10 52PTS











